Fas—

UNITED NATIONS

GENERAL
ASSEMBLY

Distr.
GENERAL

A/6911
2k November 1967

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

Twenty-second segsicn
Agenda item 79

ADMINISTRATIVE AND BUDGETARY CO-CRDINATION OF THE
" UNITED NATIONS WITH THE SPECIALIZED AGENCIES AND
THE INTERNATTONAL ATOMIC ENERGY AGERCY

ADMINTISTRATIVE BUDGETS OF THE AGENCIES
Thirteenth report of the Advisory Committee on

Administrative and Budgetary Questions to the
General Assenbly at its twenty-second session

COWTENTS
X INTRODUCTION & & v v v o o 0 0 o v o o v o e vt e v e 1-6 3

I. ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGETS OF THE AGENCIES
A, General budgetary trends . « v v ¢ ¢ 4 =+ 4 o4 4 s a 7 -8 5

B. Comparative tables
(a) Amount of estimates or approved budgets . . . . 9 - 12 5
(b) Established poste « + « « & & v v & o & = =+ - 13 7
(c¢) Special projects and activities . . . . . . . . 14 9
(d) Working capital funds « « « o o o 4 o o4 . . 15 g
(e) Scales of assessment .+ « v + o« o o 0+ 4 4 e s 16 11
(f) Collection of contributions . . . .+ « « +« . - . 17 16
IT. DETAILED COMMENTS ON THE 1968 BUDGETS OF THE AGENCIES

1 1 18 - 36 17
Be FAD & 4 4 v 4 e v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e .. 37 - 48 24
C. UNESCO @ o o v « o s o o o s o s o n v o s o o o - H3-55 28
Dy TICAD v v v v s s e e e e e e e e e e e e e 5660 31

67-27863 J



A/6911
English
Page 2
CONTENTS (coutinued)

Paragraphs Page

101200 6L - 65 33
13250 ... . 66 - 89 35
ITU o o v v v 6 o v e v e e s e o s e e e e e cC - 101 43
WMO v v v v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 102 - 11k u7
e IMOO v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e .. 115 - 122 51
TAEA 4 v v 4 s o s a s e s s e e w e e e A e 123 - 130 5%

S oH Moo= e



A/6911
English
Page 3

INTRODUCTION

1. In accordance with its terms of reference, the Advisory Committee on
Administrative and Budgetary Questions has examined the administrative budgets or
budget estimates for 1968 of the following specialized agencies, whose agreements
with the United Nations provide for transmittal of their budgets for review by the
Genoral Asserbly: International Lebour Organisation (TI0), Food and Agriculture
Organization of the United Nations {FAO), United Nations Educational, Seientific

and Cultural Orgenization (UNESCO), Tnternational Civil Aviation Organization
(1€A0), Universal Postal Union (UPU), World Health Organization (WHO),
International Telecommunication Union (ITU), World Meteorological Organization

(wMO) and Inter-Governmental Maritime Consultative Organization (IMCO). The
Committee has alsc examined the administrative budget for 1968 of the Intermational
Atomic Energy Agency (IAEA), which has been transmitted in accordance with

article ¥XVI, paragraph 3, ¢f the relationship agreement between thé agency and the
United Nations. The review has not covered the budgets of the International Bank
for Reconstruction and Development (IBRD) and the International Monetary Fund (IMF),
whose agreements with the United Nations do not provide for the transmittal of
their budgets for examination by the General Assembly.

2. The Advisory Committee would like to extend its thanks to the executive heads
of the agencies who came in person or sent thelr representatives in connexion with
the consideration by the Committee of the administrative budgets of the agencies.
Their assistance has been of great value in according the Committee & better insight '
into the problems facing the agencies concerned.

A The Advisory Committee's analysis of and comments on the administrative budgets
of the agencies listed in paragraph 1 are given in sections I and II of the present
report. The Committee's comments on general co-ordination matfers are to be

found in a separate report (A/6910) in keeping with the view expressed by the
Committee in paragraph 7 of its fourteenth report to the General Assembly at the
twenty-first session, that the submission of separate reports on general
co-ordination matters and on administrative budgets might facilitate examination of

these guestions by the member States.i

l/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Twenty-firsgt Session, Annexes,
agenda item 79, document A/6522.

[eoe



A/6911
English
Page U

L. Section I of the present report contains six comparative tables showing:

(1)

(3)

(L)
(5)

(6)

The levels of the budgets of the various agencies for 1968 and the
corresponding figures for the five previous years;

The number of established posts for 1966, 1967 and 1968;

The budgetary provisions for special projects and activities for the same
three years;

The working capital funds in 1G68;

The 1968 scales of assessment for the United Nations and the gpecialized
agencieg;

The collection of contributions at 30 June and 30 September 1966 and 1967.

5. Section II consists of %en chapters summarizing the 1968 budgets of the

individual agencies, together with the Adviscry Committee’s comments on specific

points which arose during the examination of those budgets.

6. The General Assembly will presumably wish, as in previous years, to refer to

the organizations concerned the cbservations of the Advisory Committee on their

administrative budgets and the records of the discussicn thereon in the Assembly.

It may alsc wish to request the Secretary-General to refer to the executive heads,

through the consultative machinery of the Administrative Committee on Co-ordination

(ACC), any matters arising out of the report or the related discusgion in the

Fifth Committee which call for their attention.



A/6911
English
Page 5

I. ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGETS OF THE AGENCIES

A. General budgetary trends

Te The gross totals of the budgets or budget estimates covering the regular
activities of the United Nations family of organizations will amount to
approximately $333.5 million in 1968, as compared with $307 million in 1967. In
addition Member Governments are urged to contribute to a number of veoluntary
programmes - the United Nations Develcopment Programme (UNDP), the United Nations
Capital Development Fund, the United Nations Children's Fund (UNICEF), the United
Nations High Commissiomer for Refugees (UNHCR), the United Nations Relief and Works
Agency for Palestine Refugees in the Near East (UNRWA), the World Food Programme and
the United Nations Institute for Training and Research (UNITAR), and also to
several trust funds and special accounts.

8. The sum total of the 1968 budgets for regular activities is 8.52 per cent
higher than the comparasble figure for 1967, as against an 11.60 per cent increase

in 1967 over 1966.

B. Comparative tables

(2) Amount of estimates or approved budgets

9. The gross totals of the 1968 budgets or budget estimates of the specialized
agencies, the TAEA and the United.Nations, together with the appropriations for 1967
ard the actual expenditure figures for 1963, 196k, 1965 and 1966, are given in the
following table:



"sejewIiee TeTATaI /T
"002°6¢ JO JuoWwELEEY JIELs paleTal enTd HOT O4ed JO wwiaBTadordde ArequeusTddng Swipnoul ja
*BUOTIBN DaYTUN 292U IO hﬂpﬂmmma_. eI9Ua) 33 Jo AHHBG ZOUT puR nHEO T2lT mn.oﬂbﬂ.omwn 0} asuodssx Ul ‘yoged JSyujmeM PTION ¥ IO woTjejuemaTdirr
sq3 JoF ‘9921BU0Y QWM 243 £q PAUSTTAEISe ‘DUMJ jusudoTesdp AU ¥ 58 QAT IOF Gg T TE PO® 96T ZoF l56'Tla TEO6T I0F ®ST GG Jo ywmowe ws Fuypnpour [T
96T UT 000 “69¢°C¢ PU® £96T UT 000000+ Jo Jumows ay3 UY UN0S0E TEToads UOTIESTPEds BRJETEWN SU1 OF SUCTANQLIUGD SSPHTOUT /3
"0RS‘BHLICE ‘BOBT fOM0'grn ed “LOBT f06C°CTO‘E: “9o6T fole Tes e (996T fOETCRE ) ‘496T fOLSENT Eh ‘LOAT  :50AISSRI PeRNATIYSTOUN FUpnioxy /3
Q6T UY 1ELIn6LE fCQST UT 6plfl)d  :guswssesse Jyeys Fuipnioul o
- *3a8png gosT
a3 ydnoaqy! jUdmeEInAWTat 03 oefque ‘puny teypdeo SUDIOm SUY3 WOLF TEMBIPULTA £q S1TpaIs Liwquametddns aapun 8w jng Jeafl qeuy ut queds Jgo ‘onsg gﬁoxﬂ \.m
. *4eBpng 9o6T U1 UANOJN3 JUSeBINGHTST
o1 30afgqna ‘pung Te3rdeo FUTHIOA U3 WOII TRMABIDYITA £q s1Tpea0 ArejumsmaTddns Japtm qem 9ng Luak 1943 O juadd #mon.amm* PUB jusuUEsssEw JrEg3s SUTPNTONT \m
. “3a%png 96T AU UPNOIY JUSULAINqWTST
03 G0afqns ‘pung TeqTdE0 FUPIoA Ay} WOII TRMEIDUITA Aq £3TpPII0 LrejmewaTddng Jepun jem ng I8sL 803 UT uads mmm«mmﬁ PUR lGsWEgasew L1839 FUTPNTOXT \,m
"pandmod zou parTdde JeuFiew ST 97 SIouA ‘OOWI PUe ndn Jo eew0 suy ul 3deoxs ‘GO6T- 94T eI8af 10 PUPUTOUT mesq HBY JUSDESSSFY JI@4E ‘g
00 TS = ¢ T EomBIF safag faed 9w sIETTOP u.w.ﬂmqmo faTq9Y SACQR I UT DISEN USsq 248y aBUSUONa JO 891BX BUTMOTTOT &yl T  :EION
26'g 416 €592 0 00T TIT'GS T ThhCeg Brigozlos TI0ECClE 9EE SNt She Legreceete 689 N6 TST ¥ rygol QD
9576 alg ‘ege et 06T TEE IO E2 \moom..mﬁm “THT onmdmmqmmﬁ 69609 TaTT 6 TTT 0T LIA*ghETa0T 095°6AT 26 SUOTIRN DatTUn
gL 1 R TORCT o422 691 °B60°5¢ TIH 82 T4T loz*tenglt  ow9EelofT  HHS‘HELégeT 09€ ‘ot ‘otT Gog‘gelies * t (vavr wM
EER w1 £}
pazTrBToads)
‘ TBq03-qng
00°0T  000'TG0'T go'lt  JBTCol'f. [D00'Rle IT  O0O'CIOOT .\mm%..ﬂmawl JATAEIA Bt Ige 'L  ToCegg t c t t t vavI
sbolt 549 5T 28791 EET6ET el ‘996 99.L 029 zgz‘lag 296 ‘gT6 TroCLiy 226 Lim R e 1
(s19)  (lo6*geT) 6L G Ingeco6 SiniHge’e \wohmnnmo.n \mmm:qu.ﬂ \wmwmnﬂomqﬁ R elo ‘T 25 l9g Tt r oW
oT9 low‘Ety GO % ™HI ‘962 06610 ° L, €80 26879 600 5TOC L aTL‘6hg s EIO 560 Y gocoTy -ttt aLx
. < £ . £ [4 [ 4 [ £ & £ L3 14 13 L *+ & « o =
8Ll rLigre’y 06 ‘62 816 TTH T EELINEm  08e L60RS STz e [PaEEseten g REITemEE /5055 cfliée OHM
g0 CHT‘Gh g9°¢z 59G F5¢eE GE6CHO T T 465 T 60 G0E T gI6*ecT’ T ,0po‘leT T gL .ttt ndn
(o) {no6 ‘ge) {oa-€} (g5 Tim) Lrc960°L Te25eTeL 2675 L OTL 6L ‘9 ﬂm‘mo.omﬂ.m \mw.ﬁqmqmnm Sttt ool
°e g2L'6i0 002 ngfone’s HTO Hat “HE g Mo FLE loy‘Lls‘ge T A A gt TRz 1 960°¢8L 6T S vt OhSHENN
8 *HT 98 ‘96E ‘4 24 ee Leg*ngeta 00T HEO HE 6cz°1¢o ‘6z enz‘6li 2 lgcigrg ez rLono st goz‘elligr v ¢ - oL
596 G5Cpss e €9°¢z LigFlgees ogh‘ TR0 ‘62 SETCaL 98 &%om ‘cegce 70256 T GG LIE T | \mmmmqmﬁm B SR S/ &
% SI9TTOD &N % BISTTOP S0 SIBELOP =) BIRTTOP 8  &I9TTOR Sn BIFTTOD 8N SISTIOP S0 BIBTTOL 8N°
T Uain Io6T w3in ‘ BT UsTA .. GGBI 3R B9WT50 SUOT1WEId EEE 2Ty ‘Besnadxa ‘Bagnadxs FarUedxa
nos 0D uod moo  HOSTIBdmoD | [GoSTIEdNGD JI0 SUOTYE ~0I0AY TeNjoy TRRLOY TENOY Tenjoy
- %g - I Q- Aq =Fadoaddy 7981 996T 96T *6T €951
(ssseavsp)  (eEmIansp _ EYCERE) f96T
IO ITHIIOUT IO SFBYLY J0 SNedIOUT
S Ty TR mmw.n sfequsoag
mmwd” . wmm._”

AfE611
English,
Page 6

$}oPPNg peAGIadE A0 SaEmIlSe JO qUNOWY
T oTasa



A/6911
English
Page T

10, The 1968 total for the nine specialized agencies and JAEA amounts to almost
$192 million, which is neariy $1L million, or 7.75 per cent, above the

1967 appropriations in the amount of $178 million. An indication of the main
factors responsible for the increases (or decreases) in the 1968 budgets of
individual agencies, as compared with 1967, are given in section II of thé present
report.

11. As regards the United HNations, the initial estimates for 1968, at
approximately $141.5 million, are some $12 million, or 9.58 per cent,labove the
1967 appropriations of approximately $129 million. The Advisory Committee's
comments thereon are contained in its first report to the General Assembly at its
current session.g/

12. A comparison between fhe 1968 total for the United Nations and the agencies
and actual expenses in 1966 indicates an increase of 21.11 per cent. The increase

for the agencies alone amounts to 22.40 per cent.

(b) Established posts

13. The number cf established posts authorized or regquested under the regular

budgets for the three years 1966, 1967 and 1968 is given below:

g/* Ibid., Twenty-second Session, Supplement No. 7 (A/EWOT and Corr.1-3).




A/6911
English
Page 8
Table 2
Increase Increase

Organization 1966 1967 1968 Number  Per cent Number  Per cent
110 . ... 1,155 1,188 1,22h§/ 71 6.16 36 3.03
FAO . . ... 2,171 2,211 2,Lok 233 10.73 193 8.73
UNESCOE/ <« . 1,518 1,651 1,666 148 9.75 15 91
ICAD . . 557 562 562 5 .90 - -
UPU . & . . . 75 79 gl 19 25.33 15 18.99
WHO . 2,608 2,785 2,880 2729/ 10.43 95 3.4
ITU . . . . . Lo6 Lop 433 27 6.65 11 2.61
WMO . . . . 127 131 166 39 30.71 35 26.72
IMCO . v v« 72 T2 84 12 16.67 12 16.67
TAEA « « « .« . 712 729 784 72 10.11 55 T.54%
Sub~total

agencies . . 9,399 9,830 10,297 898 9.55 LET b.75
United Nationsy 7,090 T,58¢ 8,105 1,015 k.32 525 6.93
g/ In addition to these 1,224 established posts, there are 19 manual worker posts,

110 posts in branch offices and offices of full-time national correspondents
(35 of which are equivalent to professional category and above), and 4 reserve
posts for officials secconded to other organizations (133 posts in all). 1If
these additional posts are taken inte account, the net increase in the number

" of posts approved for 1968 as compared with 1967 becomes 3,

Execluding building maintenance posts.
Includes manual worker and local posts.

Tncludes manual worker and local posts. The 1968 figure reflects the
Secretary-General's initial estimates for the year.



Af6911
English
Page 9

(¢) BSpecial projects and activities

14, The provisions in the several budgets or budget estimates for special projects

and activities are as follows:

Table 3
1966 1961 1968
$ $ $

o . . e 2,301,600 2,095,450 2,23k, 550
FAO . 1,482,800 436,827 1,609,500
UNESCO 7,248,908 8,677,948 8,998,763
IcAO . 640,277 45,000 45,000
UFU . . 111,065 273,264 219,375
WHO . . . 6,315,549 7,224,150 8,004,121
ITU . . 655,346 Lhg, hso 596,412
WMO . - 743,685 1,293,255 746,680
IMCO . . - - -
IAEA . . 2,320,000 2,497,000 2,655,500

a/ The 1966 figure is not fully comparable with.the figures for 1967 and 1968,
since the latter have been calculated on a new basis following a change in
budgetary presentation introduced in the 1967 budget.

(d) Working capital funds

15. In paragraphs 27-42 of its report on general co-ordination matters (A/6910),

the Advisory Committee has reviewed the position with regard to the working capital

funds of the United Nations family of crganizations.

The amounts approved or

proposed for the working capital funds in relation to the 1968 budget estimates and,

where appropriate, the estimates or appropriations for the financial periods

together with percentages, are shown in the following table:



A/6911

English
Page 10
Table L
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
1968 Gross eatimetes or Working Percentage of Percentage of

Agency Gross budget appropriations for capital fund column (4) column (4}

estimates financial period a/ to columm (2) to column (3)
$ 3 $
IO . . 29,081,480 - 5,298,0009/ 18.22 -
FAO . . 34,034,100 67,532,250 4,500,000 13.22 6.66
UNESCO 3k,524,014 68,168,302 3,800,000 11.00 5.57
ICAC 7,096,317 21,787,188 800,0009/ 11.27 3.67
UPU . 1,643,958 - d/ - -
WHO . . 62,616,128 - 8,008,000 12.79 -
ITU . 7,301,550 - a/ - -
WO . . 2,884,443 11,817,0005/ 471,740 16.35 L.co
IMCO . 966,21 2,102,241 150,000 15.52 7.1k
TAEA . 11,674,000 - 2,000,000 17.13 -
1912 S .1&1,619,5oo§/ - L0 ,000,000 28.24 -

a/ FAO 1968-1969; UNESCO 1967-1968; ICA0 1966-1968; WMO 1968-1971; IMCO 1968-1969.

E/ Nominal level at which the fund would stand if all amounts payable into it by
member States were paid, and if the amounts withdrawn temporarily from the fund
were fully restored to it. Estimated cash level of the fund cn 1 January 1968
will be $3,616,000 (12.43 per cent of the gross budget estimates for that year).

¢/ The present level of the fund is $806,800, the extra $6,800 representing the
equities of States that have been assessed since the fifteenth session of the
Asgenbly held in 1965.

g/ In the case of UPU, the working expenses of the International Bureau are advanced
by the Swiss Government. Such advances must be repaid at the earliest possible
date and any sums outstanding on 31 December of the year of acccunt carry
interest as from that date at 5 per cent per annum. In ITU, the annual
contributions for the budget are payable in advance and any sums outstanding on
1 January of the year of account carry interest as from that date at 3 per cent
for the first six months and 6 per cent thereafter.

g/ The Executive Committee of WMO has been authorized (i) to incur additional
expenditures not exceeding a further total amount of $100,000, which may be
agreed by members, and (ii) to exceed the maximum expenditure in respect of
increases in staff salaries and allowances as effected by the United Nations
where these increases cannct be met by economies.

f/ Initial estimates.



Afeon1
Pege 11

950 £9°T olc 00" T 5410 g0t sL'o 85°0 080 ol 29°0 rreere * Hprema]
- - 60°0 0T"0 100 TI*0 £10 00 00 o oo e 4+ Remotper
00°1T gc“o 960 090 660 65'T &1 o't - 260 260 £0 0 Y EPRAOTSOTRIZ]
wo - &0"o 0T*0 Ho%0 .—H-,D 1o w0 w®0 TIT*o 400 R )
gT'0 9% 0 950 oz'o gT'o %0 180 610 920 620 6T st reeee ** wqmp
H0°0 - &0°0 oT*0 00 %0 €170 10°0 0o o LA T ©OTH B3EOD
00 - &0 0g*0 S0°0 0 £1°0 g0 900 o =V (Fo oyTamdsy
: ogeroomsq) ofuop
- - -60°0 0T°0 #0°0 o £1°0 #0°0 L1000 1% 10°0 * * {eTTFARzZEAT} oSuop
120 - e°0 09°0 az*o €50 Lo =20 050 %0 08'0 S g
@< g% sL¢ 00°¢ 6L¢ 99°2 LN 05z - 96°2 oot crecereee o
§2°0 - €0 090 #2°0 £5°0 0£°0 gzro g0 €0 - STFD
- - £05°0 oT'0 .:o.o T ‘Iﬂlr.wﬂulm w0 .._O.o IT"0 #o-o ¥ . ........ peD
oo - 92°0 ogo o €S°0 4 o oo oT'o er'o j *h R UOTLRD
- - 6070 oT'e 00 o €170 100 §0°0 o #0°0 STTaRisH TEOTATY TN
9 €5t 22 09°€ 32 9°2 o L6 Loy %e¢ WL e speTe)
#0°0 #2"0 &0 oT0 w00 o ¢T°0 00 00 "0 #0°0 et TOOINIE)
.soo .:N.O 8.0 o02*0 4_0-0 ..ﬁ.ﬂ-o m.n-o .__O-O ao._o - .:o-o -------- BTPOqE)
Lo - gs'e 0z'0 90 €5°0 - 6%°0 - S%°o T5°0 ¢ 7 oTTUndsd g9syTerOoR
_ 997ACY USTSSTICTALY
- - €00 0T*0 #0°0 T - 0o 00 o o0t FrOnang
S0 420 920 oz*o 00 %0 £To g0 8070 TI*0 90°0 eyt wuLIng
sT'0 "0 g0 oz*o Lo} £€5°0 - 910 Te0 6170 gT"0 rrerrees wpIeRg
L] lato L% 00°T @ 99'e ST €30 221 E'T 630 reerr e TFasad
- - - - - - - - H#0°0 - 100 * s s e oae as TTeNsgOT
%00 - 920 09"0 70°0 %o €1'0 #0°0 H0*0 10 00 . v * BTATTR
0T Lg% g1 00" 20°T 68"t 66T go'T 't %1 1 o SE wmEHTed
- - 600 ’ 0T*0 #0*0 - 10 - 100 1T°0 HO'O et e e s SOPBITET
g0 - 20 030 o €g%0 #5°0 0§°0 £9°0 g0 L gy
L 2°0 T 09°¢ ™'t 99°g &0"2 Lo f0°g €8T 26T e EFlRIIETY
¢geo ig*0 ™'t 00°¢ 2°0 9972 160 98°0 gT°1 gt €60 c Ry
600 hero 60°0 090 60°0 1y @ 6070 €170 210 oT*0 e T epRasTY
#0°0 - 600 o1*0 00 %0 - #0*0 - - 0o : * SpuBTY
500 - 60°0 OT*0 040 . 20 £T°0 %00 00 0 ®0°0 .. +  wepsToeylyy
(020 2ed) (ymep Xed) (jme0 dod) (qmed Iod) (3aw0 ded) (w90 Xed) (Jusd dod) (3ueo Jod) (3980 Zed) (3msp 39d) (3mso _zed)
¥IVL o bR, AIT /OB /3h4n ovi1 00BaEN oV - o FSUOTIN W

\n.uoa.ﬂg.. ]

4ET T

IGOET J0F $OTOUDTR SYUI PuV SUOTYTY POATH} U3 JOJ JUGMISISTE JO SSTUOE AU FMOUS u.mn.up, BuaaTroy eq; "9

Jreunneasee Jo soTwng (@)

fore



- - mo-o 0T'0 ..aO-D 1o hﬂoo *_O-O .:O-O T o #0.0 ---------- NO.QH
£0°0 ™0 600 0g'0 g0 o ¢To &0 go*0 "o loo e wre Ay v
ee” .an.yo e a0 oo oy o o e apati e ] 3 o ) wazoy
70°0 - 6040 0T*0 400 ) CT0 100 100 FT°0 700 e v e e ee v v el winay
400 - 600 0T*0 00 13 S0 TR 4 4 00 100 o QT F T+ s el wupop
62 69°L lz°3 00*4 'z 99°2 go'e 092 85°¢ 90°3 gL€ vy . wedsf”
“80*0 - 600 og*0 %00 e ¢T'0 00 90*0 "o 000 v aﬂnﬂ.w.u
0o n2'0 60*0 i3] Foro JT'0 &rto G0 w00 Tio 0o * o0 v v amed) KaoaT
62z g~¢ L'z 00°3 922 592 02°¢ g2 92'c %3 LA RIS -
g0 6o 920 00 sTro X0 ™o 9T 220 eteo L IR U NP  resasr

- %0 92*0 0970 HT*0 0T 92*0 g0 praded adel Lo e Er e PURTHEL
oo - 600 020 oo TI*0 £T°0 ot oT"0 2T°0 100 A AL braT
910 20 92"0 02°0 eT°0 €570 120 6T°0 980 120 ool UWIT
o 2l oLe0 020 =oadv} 658°T £ 970 0g°0 Hto €70 LA |IBSUOPUT
o't T Lee 09*2 £9°1T 99°g 50°2 g£l't lgee lg e HLTT . LA Ly
w00 %0 600 oT*o 00 TT*0 €10 700 00 TT*0 L oM I TaBTI0L
05°0 - 2670 0270 08°0 @'t - 2670 L0 20 260+ rer s LroBoag

- ge'o 600 OT*0 #0*0 %0 €10 00 0o 0 H"Q srr e SRMPUOH
00 - - O0T*0 - IT*o - - - - N IR R e I w99 Aron
1070 #2°0 6070 030 %00 &0 €10 0o #0°0 TI°0 #0°0 ’ . * TATEH

- - 600 ot*o 0o o £1°0 - 00 TT°0 +0*0 rrm * suaing

- - &0 oT'o 100 20 £T°0 100 100 o +0*0 rree oI
700 - 60°0 oz o 00 o €0 00 oo *o gota t et ke TLEmRENg
gz'o (TR 4 g9z'0 020 220 €470 060 €20 0 12*0 o 03I
0 €0 ito 0g8'0 - oo 20 €10 070 oT*0 g0 §0*0 TTTrre e L
lg*g 6 ¢ £9°y 00*% 09°9 998 ge*l g6'g 156 on"g - . (3o orTqnday

TRISPAL ) Lraniap

- - - - - - - - 070 - N I IR e e wygmep
+0°0 - 60°0 o1 #0'0 o €10 o0 f0*0 o 0o #rtovoe ot s e s oTOQEY

- - \wh.m.o og'o - x0 - - - ~ - T %+ s ¢ ¢ SaTI0gTIIAL

BEIVIBAN  TRUNLT
gum scﬂ .—qh;# OOQW N.:-m WW-N mO-M; p-m 8-&. Snw OO-W LI I N I e ] Og.maﬁm
6570 sl o 260 090 geeo 0t Lyo JH*0 €5°0 00 &0 A DUSTUTL
H#070 - Lo 02*0 #0140 0 €170 #0040 H#0"0 "0 Lol S wpdoTHaE
00 - 60°0 090 Ho*a 0 ¢t #0*0 00 TL*0 épo .. 7 ¢ IODRATES TH
.mo.D 20 600 02*0 00 0 <o @0 WO»O iT*0 o TR R A A LR aopenog
Ho'o 2o 60*0 090 HO*0 X0 ¢tro e #0*0 TI*0 H#0*0 STTANASH WEO UYWL

(qmso 3ed) (yued Iad) (3med aed). (qmen Iod) (fmen Ied) (jusd WAF (jueo Iad) (3ieo 3ad) (jwep Iad) (ghe0 Ied) (gmen sod)
VavI \%aﬁ o NI \%ma \mES oI ODBENIL oVl oI \éoww“a \mn.umnsﬁ

AjeonL
English
Page 12

. (pormpguon) §oTAR



oy .
,w_,.m... - - €0°0 ( - go°t - - - - -+ eopagy 3sem 9sendngrog™~
MMM .= T —dxa -..hm.m.o - 9T s - - - - * BOTIJV 4s9d emenBngrod

€170 - o 09 ¢reo o1 4270 #I*0 61*0 420 9T'0 4t et et e TeEMATed
=T 6L*0, -4 4 0a°0 62°1 65T oY %1 98°T 121 Iyt Foem e s e pmETg
%0 450 26°0 oz"0 €0 o 050 €«¢ o S0 e+ 1% o R SauTAATTTUI
g0*0 - gc o oo go°0 €50 €10 ool aro €10 dreo L S nxag
400 - 60°0 020 100 0 £1'0 0o Hw'o T HOO cere e £LemPerag
#0*0 2 - oT*0 #5"0 2%*0 £1'0 $0°0 #0*0 TT"0 100 T *  wBusWEq
€£0 o950 2570 09°0 €£°0 99°2 a0 g o Lyo &0 i£0 * - €=t c uUmsTRg
o0 gz'g 90 00T 60 0hg o 09°0 ™H'O 9670 180 [ 3 R A Lanzoy
sT°0 ge'o 920 of*0 410 ggo 03*0 9T°0 220 =20 wiy  rrremerre eLIATTU
- - £0°0 0T 00 TE*O [ ") #0'0 #O.O TT*0 _-_O-O L L I I ] ISV
#0*0 - 600 0a2°0 #0"0 0 £T°0 700 w0 TT*0 100 srwe s ENFRIBITH
#"0 L0 280 00T H#“0 092 oo ggeo &0 Lo 9e 0 . ¥ v v pOETEYZ AS
- - gr o - - 20 - - - - - v e s s ¢ TETLING pUR
BSTITICY SPOFLISUREH
00°T g3'e 0T 09'T 660 65°T w2 Lithi 24T €T'T gr*Y  t vttt SpaELIaIa
- - 600 0T"0 700 0 €170 00 100 TT'o 00 et re s TodaN
aT*o geo 110 02°0 [¢) o] Q0T €10 OT*0 410 #T*0 ‘axo . * ' CDDOION
- - 600 oT°0 300 o - 10U - - .;o.m.. ........ B ety
00 - - oT*0 %0*0 T - w00 - - e SOTIGH
[ AL of*0 lg*o 00" L0 658" 1T 00T al*o #0°T gl*o lg*o LA QT
- - 60°0 - &0 - - - - - - " BTF}TIOE
- .—_.Nco 8-0 O.Hno 8.0 -.IH-O nrﬂco ._...Auao *u o .ﬂﬂoo 6-0 * 4§ & » 8 & = .ﬂﬂﬂgﬂ.ﬂﬁg
- 20 - o1 0 1wo o £t°0 100 0 TT*0 wo ettt AR g U
400 - 600 oT*0 #0140 o £reo w00 0 TI*0 oo Tt T
- - - oT*C #0°0 T*0 - - - - W o ot JPUBTAT SATPTHH
- - g0 09% o 20 910 TT"0 sTUo 6T'0 o tcrrre BrefeTH
- - 60°0 0T*0 100 e €TI0 #0*0 700 T H0*0 e AT
%00 420 60°0 0z"0 100 &0 €10 #0°0 wore Lo w'o o vttt 19 TeoswlEpEy
500 - 600 ot'e g0'c 2’0 10 €0*0 900 "o gt trrrre BmoquRte]
- - - oT*o - o - - - - - * * * UT935USYOSTI
100 - é0*0 oT*0 HO*0 TX*0 ¢T0 H0°0 00 TT°0 oo e =AqTT
#0°0 -0 | - 020 040 TI°0 €10 00 %00 "o HW0eo o ottt VLMY
- - - OT*0 - 1r*0 - - #0040 1o : OO s e e oy3ose]
070 19°0 60°0 0T°0 got0 o 0g'o o] 900 e €' ettt uouBqF]
(quee_xad) (jusd _Xod) (yoed Tad) (w0 Jad) (3uee Xad) (gued Iad) (9med xad) (qmeo Iad) (3uen _zad) (juen zad) (juse ad)
VavI JOML oMM LT \momz \m_Ea OvoI ODEENR O%d oI - \ﬁﬂmz JRPIEH

{panurpquon) € aTOEL




4/6511,

- - - 00°4 - 65°T - - - - - rmmese 82TI03TAIAL
9898X3A0 53795 PITTUN

9B TE 6¢°TT £67¢2 o0y 02K 99*e 9B TE 7662 6K 00*Se L1 BOLISUY JO 883€38 PIITHA
- - mo.o 0T"Q .JD-O TT"0 MH.O alo .;O-O 1o JO-O e s BIURZUY]
Jo ofrandey potren
- - 1o 0g*0 - [44)] - - - - e U R B gsLIogHtIa)
/ . g8asXan) TOPSIT pagTunR
49 X°TT 209’ co*9 eh*o 99°2 gL ol9 $2'6 n'6 29°9 't PUETSIT TARYIION

POR TFBRILIE 3ESID
Jo mopSaTy pedTun

T2°0 ge 0 g6°0 00T o020 64T €570 =0 og-0 [ty vefo * ¢ orrandsy gBIY pagyu

CHCT l9°g £g*0T 00*9 62'ET 99°2 - 00*41 - 00°0T 9" /T * * SOTTQNISE 3BFIRIOOS
98TADZ JU HOTEN

i1 - 99T 09°0 Sl 66°T - @1 - gi°t 430 * v OTTRdSH 3STTETO0S
J3TACH UWTUTRD
- - 60°0 [+ of¢! #7000 IT*0 €T"0 H#0*0 1040 TT*0 #0'0 Tt wpoed)
T€°0 960 2670 o0 €0 66T He*0 €&a Sh*o 750 &Ko o trrrrsses Aswang,
o0 20 €00 o0 g0 %60 €10 %00 900 TI°c Lo N BragunL
- 12'0 g0*0 Qg0 | #0°0 TI*0 £T0 #0°0 #0 iy s 0o ¢ <+ ofeqol pUR PEPTUTA,
- - go'o oT'0 100 @*o ¢T'0 100 100 e L3 TS B R R R R BN B oBar,
€10 - &0 oo o %0 gt o 49t} gT'C o0z"o Err0 e e DUSTTEYL
£0°0 #2°0 ito 020 0 TT*0 £1°0 %00 900 e WO Fee s e e e VLIS
6L'0 €€*0 £1°1 00°2 glLro 68°T € T @0 ¢I°'T 2T - vress e TURTISEA TS
eT'T %' 6T 002 ZT°T 66 T Rt a1t 29T g5t §2°T MR uapang
000 - it*o 020 €0 Tt*0 £T*0 g0"0 Qo0 TT*0 §0°0 A uEpng
\wmo [s] 020 TT*0 o ﬂwﬂaﬂﬂ
8.0 4“-.” mm-O 8-0 mm-o W@-N &-D 8-0 .;m-o +—O¢H g.D LI Y N L T RN N ) ﬁn.ﬂ@%
no - g0 0T 940 992 G0 - - - g'o e WOTAFY yInog
- - &0°0 08¢ H#0°0 TT*0 g€T'o 7o 100 TT°0 mwo o e ¥oTov ot epTEWOS
00 W20 800 02*0 H#0*0 T £T*0 w00 - TT*0 goto s+t or v v axoduBuls
H0°0 - 60°0 0T'0 HO°Q Ti*o £T*0 #0°0 #0°0 TI'0 w0 T FUCI] BLIITY
#0°0 ®2'0 60°0 0z"o o0 %0 €10 00 #0040 o LML S ToBauag
900 - 60°0 0z'o g0°0 Ti*0 €170 900 60%0 - (=l I YPqBIY TOOEG
- - - - - o - - - _ - v e e s e oupaEy weg
- - 600 oT*0 0o 1t*o €10 H0*0 H#0*0 TT*0 LR spuBRAY
€0 -} o 020 "0 66T I£+0 440} oh*0 h"o Al L Aoy
- - it*o 0o 200 - - - - - - s e e ersapony
- - - - = oRds] - - - - - - STttt e TenEh
a0 Ied) (qued tad) (390 aad) (dued Zod) (3uen Ied) (3usD J3d) (3usd xad) (quen Iod) (jues XS} (oD Aed) (3ue0 Ied) .
vavy \moeﬁ Ot nLI \moms \m?s OVOI ODSEI O¥E O'TI \ﬁﬁw% \mﬂonsu_.ﬁ

23
.M _ {potatauce) T Srasn



Af6511 ‘
Fage 15

*60°0 BOTIOHTIIS] WESQQIIE) ‘600 Fuod Suoy /T
"ESUIND JO SITA0JLLIAL Uevweds /F
"6070 FIUODITED AN ‘60°0 PUFTITENOS [ouesy *60°0 wyseullod woualg /J

. . *1g6T Uy weny I9STY gmso ad og Lresempwoadde oq TTTA JawSsasse 3eFpng oTsmq SUg _
woyy azowm Supfed stoquewm Jo eqUSNSSaoS §O6T SUYT 9BU3 PSLUW]]S8 BT 4T mmmmdgdhﬂnomﬂﬁkoﬂsﬂauﬁﬂo&a?&g ﬂﬂw:mmmﬂaohoﬂdomuﬁ.mﬂgmhwmﬂ \o

*LOET Jog ey "ATOWESSY UITESH PIIOM UISTIUSAL U3 O} STqRTTRAN JUSUSSIESE JO STEOE
SEOTISL PI3TUN ISEET SUI UO PIST ST QOST J0F SIUSMIESSSEE JO STEDS UM IV} ‘ATINMSSY UITESH PLAOM WAYHTS SYI JO §°Q VEM UOTANTOSSI YITM ASUEDIOOS Ol e

) *696T ut orquded ‘gogT Jof SUOTITALIOD JO ITEOS TRIOTITAGIS /D
9 ured '{0TIo/V) OT "o FUSNSTIGRE 'UOTSBoL PUODOS-Rauen], *AIReEY TeasusD ou3 Jo 5555554 TUTOTHIO “HUOTIMRIINOD UD 2234TMmo) 9u3 £q PSpUSCmIODSN /a

“PIUFMISISD Usaq 10U FEY JUNBEVBER B3 VUG 0 ‘moTSenb UT UOTISZTWESIC Ay JO I9QWEW ® 10T ST 9] 39N) SITECTPUT o985 © EuTslE (-) wep v [

- - ito 080 oo 0 £1°0 300 70°0 o Lo TquEy
20 Lo 24°0 oz'0 20 65°T HE*0 ¥eo 9R*D Ok*0 oty et e BRARTEOME
- - - 020 00 TT*0 €10 70*0 00 o ek L nawax
- - - - 0o - - - - - = trreen WOWBS UIIGIaN
lo*o - 920 og2*o lo*o o £T*0 oo oT"0 g0 - * (Fo 3.3:%5 e ~35TA
5i*0 - 2670 090 &40 %0 150 Lyto H#9°0 05°0 o e m e s e granzaudy
60°0 - g€a 020 600 & o €T*0 60°0 £€T°0 4100 600 e v e * ot or v Kenbnan
- - 60*0 0T*0 ' "0 €10 00 w00 TT*0 100 T e BYTOA Ieddn
(90 asd) (3us0 z3d) (juee_aad) (gmed od) Snmmunc (3us0 aad) (quan Tod) (juso L3d) (queo_aed) (guen Jed) (qusc Ied) .
VHVT \moaﬂ OHM niT \momz \m..ﬁ: ovoT 00SENG: ovd o \Lﬁoﬂmz \mmnmpaﬂ

(petmpyuon) § STqEL



A/6911
English
Page 16

(f) Collection of contributions

17. The following table shows, in respect of 1966 and 1967, the percentage of
contributions to the regular budget collected at 20 June and 30 September, together
with the total of contributions cutstanding at the latter date:

Table 6
Percentage of current year's Total of all contributions
contributions collected at outstanding at 30 September

30 June 30 September (regardless of year of account)

1966 1967 1966 1967 1966 1967
(Us dollars) (US dollars)
I . . . ... 52.5Y4 53.07 78.81 T7L.77 6,388,376 9,101,82k
FAO o 2 v v . . hh.23  b5.82  €8.10 78.12 7,647,570 5,795,207
UNESCO . . . . 67.572/ 16.789/ 85.199/ 52.05E/ 7,1&3,2255J 41,951,229
ICAO . . . . . 52.2% 50,00 72.83 78.00 2,005,418 1,757,994
UPU . . . . . . s5L.41 5h.25  61.43  68.30 75,917 438,979
WHO . . . . .. 25,77 ho. ke 78,03  82.72 10,176,437 9,519,866

ITU « v v v v . 75.96 87.k3  B80.12 92.15 915,&653/ 1,215,6202/

1710 J 51..96 56.27  73.34  7L4.33 €66,985 661,159
™MCO . . . . . 72.38  73.08 76.58 78.1k 317,798 29k, 728
TAEA . . . . . 33.09  36.96 €8.78 69.10 3,258,989 3,377 ,9kk
United Nations 26.20  29.12 55.51 53.21 54,612,427 67,098,656

a/ Figures relate to biennium 1965-1966.
b/ Figures relate to biennium 1967-1968.

g/ Figures include interest charged on overdue payments not yet settled.



A/6911
English
Page 17

IT. DETAILED COMMENTS ON THE 1968 BUDGETS OF THE AGENCIES

‘A, International Labour Organisation

1067 1968

p%§§%§§hs§/ p%?gggéhs
$ $

Personnel services . 19,295,096_ 20,732,389
General Services . . . . . . . . . 4,261,979 L,334,762
Special projects and activities 2,095,450 2,234,550
Other budgetary provisions . . . . . . . 870,600 1,779,779
Total (gross) 26,523,125 29,081,480
Less: Income from staff assessment (estimated) 3,200,125 3,400,000
Other revenueg/ 8hh 602 8lis5,389
Total (net) 22,472,398 24,836,001

é/ Excluding supplementary authorizations. These may be financed up to the amount
of $208,945 by withdrawals from the working capital fund, to the extent that
savings are not available within part I of the budget and after exhaustion of
the budgetary credit for unforeseen expenditure.

E/ Consists of egtimated receipts from the UNDP/TA gpecial account.

18. The Advisory Committee had the benefit of discussing the 1968 budget of the
TI0 and related matters with the Director-Gereral of the International Lazbour

Organisation and his representative.

Summary analysis of the budget

19. The gross expenditure budget for 1968, as adopted by the International Labour
Conference in June 1967, exceeds the original gross appropriations for 1967 by

$2,558,355, or 9.65 per cent. This increase may be broken down as follows:

$ Per cent
Perscnnel services . . 1,437,293 T.45
General services . 72,783 1.71
Special projects and activities 139,100 6.64

1ol 438/

9.65

Other budgetary provisions .

. 909,179

Total increase (gross) . 2,558,355

g/ See paragraph 36 below. : fous



A/6911
English
Page 18

20, The Advisory Committee noted thét the estimates for 1968, as originally
submitted by the Director-General to the Financial and Administrative Committee of
II0's Governing Body, exceeded the figure as finally adopted by an amount of
$418,287 net.

21. Calculated on a net basis, the 1968 budget amounts to $24,836,091, which
represents an inerease of $2,363,693, or 10.5 per cent, over the net budget
approved for 1967 in the amount of $22,472,398. The net increase can be

apportioned as follows:

$ Per cent
Increases in prices and costs . . . . 1,127,574 5.02
et increase in programmes and
Coactivities . . 4 v v 4 e e e .. 541,857 2.41
Other increases . + « « « o « « « « . . 694 262 _2;922/
Total . . . . . . . ... . .. 2,363,693 10.52

a/ See paragraph 36 below.

22. The II0 progremme and budget for 1968 follows the general lines of the form
of presentation introduced last year,é/ which is designed tec give a plcture of the
programmes to be implemented and to show allocations of staff time and dollar
regources to them. The proposals for programmes of work are the product of the
internal programme planning and control machinery set up in 1965 as part of the
reorganization of the International Labour Office. Evaluation procedures and the
planning of field activities will be incorporated into the system at a later date.
Procedures for progress reporting and for making necessary changes in plans during
the implementation of programmes were intreduced during the planning c¢ycle in
which the 1968 proposals were formulated.

23. The Advigsory Committee understands that preliminary information regarding the
1969 programme had been submitted to the Governing Body in the spring of 1967, and
that at its November 1967 session the Governing Body would resume consideration

of the question of a biennial budget cycle.

2/ Ibid., Twenty-first Session, Annexes, agenda item 79, document Aj6522,
paras. ol-66,




A/6911
English
Page 19

2L, In terms of programme priorities emphasis in 1068 will continue to be placed on
training, including vocational training (which remains the largest single technical
programme) and mgnagement training. Other major sectors iﬁclude employment
creation, incomes, and the building up of viable institutions in different sectors
of society; industrialization and rural development are emphasized in several

programme areas.

Regional and area offices

25. The Advisory Committee noted that the largest increase in programmes and
activities oceurs in the management of field programmes ($335,299), which reflects
the emphasié being placed on greater decentralization of ILO activities. The
Committee was informed that this process has involved an increase in the level of
staff and other rescurces required for offices away from headguarters, together
with a slight increase in resocurces at Geneva required to handle the growing

volume of communications with the field. The total increase in expenditure for the
field services as a whole will amount to $450,000, or 10.5 per cent, as compared
with 1967.

26, Field programmes are managed by the Field Department of ILO, which comprises
the Technical Co-operation Branch at headquarters, four regional branches (for
Africa, the Americas, Asia and the Middle East) and a smaller section for Europe.
Three of the regional branches are already headed by regional co-crdinators
stationed in their respective regions. The Committee understends that the existing
network of ILO external offices is gradually being replaced. The new system in each
region will consist of a regional office, headed by the regional co-ordinator, and
of area offices (each responsible for a smaller geographical area than previously
covered by the ILO field offices), to be supplemented at a later date, if sufficient
resources are available, by the appointment of ILO country representatives. Since
1 March 1967, ILO advisers and technical experts in the field have been reporting
to the regional co-ordinator instead of to headquarters as in the past. FPlans are
being developed for the transfef of more technical staff from headquarters to the
field units. The Committee has been informed that the ILO is seeking, in its
decentralization plans, to make maximum use of the offices of UNDP Resident

Representatives and, wherever possible, to locate ILO offices in common United

/...



A/6911
English
Page 20

Nations premises in order to avoid duplication of facilities; the Committee
welcomes this approach. It is estimsted that the resources which will he
available in 1968 for technical co-operation activities from the ILO regular
programme, UNDP and frust funds and other special programmes will amount %o
approximately $20 million. The 1968 budget provides, under "General Management™,
for the appointment of a Deputy Director-General to take charge of the Field

h/
Department .—

Personnel services

27. As has been stated in paragraph 19 above, the increase relating to personnel
services amounts to $1,437,293 gross. The ILO budget apportions staff costs by
programme sector. These costs are estimated on the bhasis of standard factors,
which were first used in the programme and budget Tor 1967 in order to simplify

the costing of individual programmes, eliminaie chance differences in costs due

to the level of the salaries and asllowances of the officials agsigned to individual
programmes, and facilitate the charging of expenditures to programmes on the basis
of the staff-time made available to them. As the Advisory Committee indicated in
ita fourteenth report to the General Assenbly at the twenty-first session,é/ the
professional standard cost factors are calculated on the basis of the salary levels
for grades P.1 to D.1 inclusive, and the general service factors exclude salary
levels paid to lecal general service and assimilated staff in the field. The
standard cost factors include post-adjustments, dependency allcwances, pensions and
insurance contributions, education grants, variocus kindg of travel expenses,
installation, removal, terminal and repatriation grants and allowances. The factors
used in the 1958 budget are $15,950 per professicnal man-year and $6,528 per
general service man-year (as against $15,180 and $6,C00 respectively in 1967).
Overtime, the costs of experts,~/ and the salaries and related costs of officials
in grade D.2 and above and of local stafl in field offices are not included in the

calculation of standard cost factors.

L4/ fThe ILO establishment provides for three Deputy Directors-General, but one of
these posts has been vacant; there are also five posts of Assistant Director-
General.

5/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Twenty-first Session, Annexes,
agenda item 79, document A/6522, paras. Bl-62.

é/ The ILO hag approximately 800 experts in the field.



A/6911
English
Page 21

28. The Advisory Committee inguired into the degree of accuracy of estimates based
on standard cost factors. The Committee was informed that, as regards 1966, actual
expenditure for professional staff was slightly more than 3 per cent above the
corresponding standard-cost figure. The difference between actual and standard
costs in 1866 for the general service category was negligible. Present

indications are that expenditure for professional staff in 1967 may be approximately
2 per cent higher than the estimated standard cost, and expenditure for general
service staff may prove to be 2.5 per cent below the standard-cost figure.

29. In addition to the increased cost of continuing into 1968 the 1967
establishment (which is a reflection of the higher stendard cost factors), the
increase in staff costs in 1968 as compared with 1967 is alsc attributable to the
increase in staff resources provided for the implementation of the 1068 programme,
These resources, ineluding posts in branch offices and offices of full-time
national correspondents, amount to approximately Th3 professional man-years and
890 general service man-years, as against 730 and 853 respectively in 1967. The
man-year totals include both established posts (on the bagis of one post = one
man-year ) and additional staff resources. In the opinion of the ILO, the use of
man-years and man-months has simplified the establishment of programme and budget
proposals and for the management of resources.

30. The rumber of established posts in the professional and general service
categories approved for 1968 amcunts to 1,224 (627 professional and 597 general
service); in addition, there are 19 manual worker posts, 110 posts in branch
offices and offices of full-time national correspondents (of which 35 are
equivalent to professional category and ebove), and L reserve posts for officials
seconded to other organizations. Taking into account the deletion of one career
trainee post, and the regreding into the professional category of three posts

from egquvalent professional posts in branch offices, the over-all net Increase in
the number of posts approved for 1968 as compared with 1967 is 3L (22 professional
and 12 general service). Of the new professional posts nine are at headguarters
and thirteen in the field:; all the twelve new general service posts are at

headquarters.



A/6911
English
Page 22

31, In its fourteenth report to the General Assembly at the twenty-first session,z/
the Advisory Committee indicated that it had been informed that the Director-General,
prior to submitting his 1968 budget estimates, planned to review the credits
provided for temporary assistance and the number of posts charged to those funds
with a view to converting some of them to the permanent establishment, and that he
estimated that at least fifty new posts would be required in 1968 for that and other
rurposes. While appreciating the validity of the arguments advanced by the
Director-General, the Advisory Committee expressed the hope that his preliminary
assessment of new permanent staff requirements would prove to be cver-pessimistic.
The Advisory Committee notes with appreciation that the Director-General has been
able to keep down to thirty-four the increase in permanent posts including the
conversions referred to above,

32. The regradings of posts approved for 1968 are: {a) a total of 28 upgradings
and two downgradings of headquarters posts to reflect permanent changes in the

level of responsibilities; (b) in the field a net total of & upgradings,

3 regradings of special into crdinary posts and 3 regradings of branch office (local)
posts into interpational posts; these changes have been made in connexion with the
reorganization of the field offices described in paragraph 26 above; (e¢) the
downgrading of three general service posts which are nc longer occupied by
incumbents of that grade,

33. In ifs fourteenth report to the General Assembly at the latterts twenty-first
segsion, the Advisory Committee indicated that provision for a staff lapse factor
(shown as a reduction of estimated total expenditure under the ordinary budget and
not of estimates relating to individual programmes) was inecluded for the first time
in the 1967 budget.é/ The Committee noted that the staff lapse factor, at $235,381,
amounted to 1.84 per cent of total staff resources and expressed the feeling that a
higher percentage should have been applied. The Committee has been informed that,
as a result of greater mobility of staff, improved recruitment procedures and the

widening gap between actual staffing needs and the resources made gvailable,

Z/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Twenty-first Session, Annexegs,
agenda item 79, document A/6522, paras. 69-70.

8/ Ibid., pera. 63.




A/6911
English
Page 23

savings on staff costs have tended to diminish over recent years, and that, on the
basis of experience to date in 1967, it appears possible that the savings actually
achieved in 1567 may not attain the estimated level. The 1968 lapse factor amounts
to $260,597, or approximately 1.45 per cent of total allocations for staff costs

(excluding technical co-operation experts), net of staff assessment.

Other increases

34. The increase in general services reflects higher printing costs (up to

8 per cent for some kinds of printing) and higher prices of supplies and services.
The provision for the rental and maintenance of premises, at $808,390, represents
an increase of $77,880 or 10.66 per cent over the 1967 appropriation of $730,510.
The Advisory Committee understands in this connexion that the construction of the
new headquarters building will probably begin towards the end of 1968 or early in
1569. The provision for supplies and materials amounts to $409,325 (down $16,717
or 3.92 per cent from the 1867 figure of $h426,042).

35. The provision for electronic data processing (including staff costs) amcunts
to $216,296 as against $20%,200 in 1967, representing an increase of $13,09.

36. The Advisory Committee noted that nearly two-thirds of the increase under
"other budgetary provisions" is accounted for by two items: the repayment to the
working capital fund of a sum of $540,067 expended in 1966 in connexion with the
professional category salary increases; and a provision in the amount of $46,880

for participation in the United Nationsg joint Inspection Unit.



A/6911

B. Focd and Agriculture Organization of the United Natiocns

English
Page 24
Personnel services . . . . . . . . . 0 4 . .
General services . . . . . . . v .. .
Special projects and activities . . . . . .
Other budgetary provisions . . . . . . « . .
Total (gross) . . « « . . o . . .
Less; Inceome from staff assessment . . .
Other revenue . . « « v + + « . .
Total (net) . . . . . . . ..

1967
Appro-

priations a/

$

23,92k ,50k
4,870,150

h56,8273/

h05,758

25,637, 256%/

3,670,000

1,0k, ohis/

2L, o2z, 294

mates b/

25,235,225
6,506,775
1,609,500/

582,600

3k ,034,100
3,770,000
2Lk , ol

27,809,155

a/ The budget has been voted for the two-year period 1966/67; the appropriations
shown here represent the balance after deduction of the 1966 actual expenditure

($2k,431,761, net of staff assessment).

b/ Represents the 1968 part of the Director-Genersl's proposed 1968/60 budget and

shows an increase of approximately 16.5 per cent over 1967, compared with the
increase of 18.8 per cent for the 1968/69 biennium over the biennium 1966 /67.

c/ Includes for both years joint FAO/IBRD co=operative progremme; World Food

Congress preparation in 1967 and provision in 1968; and, for 1968 only,
indicative world plan, and co-operation with area banks.

g/ Includes 1967 part of amount withdrawn from Working Cepital Fund, a8 approved
by the Council at its forty-seventh session, for Headquarters accommodation
and the review of the Organization's general structure.

e/ Includes lump-sum allocation of $1,94L,945 per annum from UNDP/TA special
account and $510,000 for miscellaneous income in 1968.

37. The Advisory Committee had an opprortunity to discuss the 1968 budget of FAC

with an Assistant Director-General and other representatives of that organization.



A/6911
English
Page 25

Summary analysis of 1963 budget

%8, The estimates for 1968 form part of the Director-General's budget for 1968-69,
which amounts to $59,861,000, net of staff assessment (estimated at $7,671,250),
for the biennium as a whole. This figure represents an increase of $9,462,000, or
18.8 per cent, over the adjusted appropriations for 1966-67 which total
$50,399,000.%/

%39, The total estimated increase of $9,L62,000 includes increases relating to the
higher cost of continuing into 1968-69 the 1966-67 establishment and programme
level (increases in salaries and commen staff costs, price increases, increases in
cost of contractual services) which amount to $3,462,450 (or 6.9 per cent of the
adjusted éppropriations for 1966-67), and increases due to programme expansion in
the amount of $5,999,55C (11.9 per cent). The latter figure, in its turn, can be
sub-divided into the cost of programme expansion proper ($4,274,500) and
consequential increases ($1,725,050) necessitated by programme expansion, such as
higher costs of administrative and other supporting common services, public

relaticns, publications, etc.ig/

Programme expansion

40. In its fourteenth report to the General Assembly at the twenty-first session
(a/6522, paras. 78-79), the Advisory Committee described the arrangements made by
the Director-General of FAQ to finance the indicative world plan and certaln other

high-priority programmes through a savings plan at the general level of L.5 per cent

9/ Including an amount of $425,000 withdrawn from the working capital fund by

= decision of the FAO Council for additional accommodation at FAO headquarters
($300,000) and to finance the initial expenses relating to the review of
the general structure of FAQ, referred to in the Advisory Committeets
fourteenth report to the General Assembly at its twenty-first session (a/6522,
para. 8%), The report on the review is due for submission to the fourteenth
session of the FAQ Conference in November 1967; the review is estimated to
cost $155,000 (i.e. $30,0C0 in exceas of the $125,000 already withdrawn for
this purpose from the working capital fund).

19/ In the FAO budgel personnel and general exXpenses are apportioned among the
various user chapters.



A/6911
English
Page 26

of the biennizl budgetary appropriations for most of the divisions and departments.
The Committee had been informed that reguirements to carry cut the indicative world
plan in 1966-67 had been estimated at a minimum of $1,850,000. The estimate for the
plan in 19€8-69 emounts to $1,175,000 (this represents 27 per cent of the total cost
of programme expansion). The Advisory Committee has been informed that nearly
$300,000 will be utilized in January-April 1968, and that expenditure during the
remaining twenty months of the biennium will be cut back to approximately $40,000

a month. During this latter period, only revision and follow-up activities will
have te be carried out.

L1. Other estimated increases for programme expansion include $607,300 for the
Fisheries Department, $506,150 for the new programme of co-operation with area
banks, $283,000 for the FAO magazine, $279,500 for the second World Food Congress,
$150,000 for the Codex Alimentarius, $574,350 for the various activities of the
Technical Department, $h05,900 for the Economic Department, and others.

42, The Advisory Committee has been informed that the programme of co-operaticn
with area benks is being set up to utilize the potential for development inherent
in the recent establishment of the African and Asian development banks.ii/ The
estimate for the FAO/IERD Co-operative Programme is being ircreased to $621,000; the
programme, whose costs are shared between IBRD and FAO on a 3:1 basis, will £hus

amount to a total of $2.5 million,

Cther increases

L3. The budget estimates for 1968-69 include provision of $120,000 for FAQ's share
in the costs of the United Nations Inspection Unit; the World Food Programme
estimates for 1968 include $10,000 for the same purpose.

4. The Advisory Committee understands that the Director-General has invited tenders
for the rental of computer eguipment. Provision of $215,000 has been made in the

estimates for the biennium for this purpose.

il/ An agreement between the FAO and the Inter-American Development Bank has been
in force since 1965 and is being renegotiated.

/oo,



A/6911
Bnglish
FPage 27

Personnel

L4s. The budget estimates for 1968-69 provide for various increases in the number

of staff. Under the regular programme the Director-General of FAO has reguested

68 new posts in the professional category and above and 132 new general service
posts (53 non-local and 79 local), or a tobal of 200. Of this total all the 38 new
posts relating to the Indicative World Flan (16 professional and 22 general service)
are fixed-term., The total number of posts under the regular programme as of

1 January 1968 (including seven to be implemented on 1 January 1969) will amount to
849 professional and above and 1,562 general service, giving a grand total of

2,411,

L46. Posts financed under arrangements with UNDP (Special Fund) as of

1 January 1967, amounted to 379 (135 professional and above and 24k gereral service).
Posts relating to the agency ceosts of the World Food Programme, the Freedom from
Hunger Campaign trust funds,ég/ the joint FAO/IBRD pvrogramme and area banks, and
other trust funds, as of 1 Jarmary 1967, amounted to 213 (72 professional and above
and 141 general service). An increase of nine professional and one general service
posts is expected in 1968 under the programmes of co-operation with the IBRD and
area banks. .

47. The total establishment of FAO under all the programmes in 1968 will therefore
amount to 5,006ié/ (1,062 professidnal and above and 1,944 general service).

Headquarters accommodation

48. FAO continues to encounter a serious shortage of asccommodation, despite the
redesigning of the three upper floors of the headquarters bullding at a cost of

$3OO,OOO.£E/ The FAO's Department of Fisheries is now housed in two and a half

}g/ The special budget chapter for the Freedom from Hunger Campaign has been
eliminated and the provisions relating to it have been absorbed in the
relevant divisicnal estimates and in the newly established chapter IIC.

13/ Seven additional posts (3 professional and L general service) will be
provided in 1969.

14/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Twenty-first Session, Annexes,
agenda item 79, document A/6522, para. S2.




A/6911
English
Page 28

floors and the World Food Programme in three and a half floors of rented premises

outside the headquarters compound, and some small units occupy a further forty-eight

rented offices., The Advisory Committee hag been informed that provision cof

additional space will have to be made in 1968-69, at & cost of approximately
$250,000 and that the FAC Council has renewed its appeal to the Italian Government

to releage ags early as possible the building now occupied by the Ministry of Fosts

and Telecomminications (now scheduled for release in 197%) and, in the meantime, to

assist in the provision of accommodation.

C. United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organizationli/

Pergonnel services . . ., . . .
General services . . . . . . . 4 . . .
Special projects and activities . . .
Other budgetary provisions . . . . . .
Totel (gross) . . . . .« . .

Less: Income from staff assessment
OCther revenue . « « « « +

Total {net) . . .

Summary analysis of the budget

1967
Appro-
priation

$

17,116,323
7,850,017
8,677,948

33 644,288

5,289,11h
1,369,320
28,985,854

1968
Appro-
Bzgation

$

17,589,451
7,935,800
8,998,763

3l 524,014
%,37 3,08

1,369,320

26,781,646

L9, The appropriations for 1968 form part of the budget for the biennium 1967-1968.
As approved by the General Conference of UNESCO at its fourteenth session in 1966,

the expenditure appropriations for the two-year pericd amount to $61,506,140 net of

15/ The Advisory Committee's eleventh report to the General Assembly at its
current session (A/6905) deals with a review of the administrative and
management procedures concerning the programme and budget of the United
Nations Educational, Secientific and Cultural Organization,



A/6911
English
Page 29

staff assessment. (asual revenue is estimated at $2,738,640. The amount to be
assessed on member States for 1967-1968 was fixed at $60,200,000, including a
reimbursement of $1,4%2,50C to the working capital fund for advances in 1965-66.
50. The increases in the 1967-68 appropriations over those for the nreceding

biennium, as recosted, broken down over the variocus parts of the regular budget,

are as Tollows:

1965-1966
. Per
Part of budget Approved Recosted  1067-1968 Increase cent
$ $ $ $
Fart T. General policy . . . . 1,983,772 2,272,862 2,u87,562 214,800 9.5

Part II. Programme cperations

and services . . . . . 34,961,977 39,505,439 42,535,141 3,129,702 7.9
Part ITT. General administration 6,155,838 7,042,727 7,483,329 hkho,602 6.3

Part IV. Common services . . . h,20h,152 4,612,511 4,943,747 336,236 7.3
Total, Parts I-IV . . . . . 47,305,739 53,333,539 57,454,879 L,121,340 7.7

Part V. Capital equipment and
reimbursement . . . . . 1,551,261 1,551,261 k4,051,261 2,500,000 N.A.
GRAND TOTAL . . . . . . . . 48,857,000 54,884,800 61,506,1k0 6,621,540 12.1

51. The Advisory Committee noted that the recosted figures for 1965-1566 given
above differ by a margin of $1,345,000 from the recosted figures for the same
period submitted to it last year, and amount to a total of $54,88k,800 as against
$56,229,800. In its report to the General Assembly at its twenty-first session,gé/
The Advisory Committee expressed the opinion that the method of statistical
extrapolation used by UNESCO in recosting approved appropriations for the current
biennium in order to determine the basis for the estimates for the Tollowing
biennium contain an element of judgement which mekes them susceptible of ad justment

in the light of subsequent developments. The Commitiee notes that this adjuastment

16/ Offieial Records of the General Assembly, Twenty-first Session, Annexes,
agendz item (9, document A/6522, paras. 06-89.

fu-



A/6911
English
Page 30

($1,345,000) eguals 18 per cent of the $7,372;800 added to the approved
appropriation for 1965-66 in the original recosting process.

52. Appropriations for personnel services in 1968, in the amount of $17,589,451,
show an increase of $473,128 (2.8 per cent) over the 1967 figure of $17,116,%23,
This increase is partly attributable to the creation of 15 new posts which will
bring UNESCC's total establishment in 2968 to 1,666: 1,357 posts at headquarﬁers,
Paris (the 19 posts of the New York liaison office are included in this total) and
309 in the field. The Advisory Committee has been informed that of the total of
1,666 posts, sixty-four (4 per cent of the total) constitute a margin for meeting
programme requirements in asccordance with the 1967-1968 appropriation resclution.
53. Appropriations for general services, at $7,93%5,800, are $85,783 above the

1967 figure of $7,850,017. These appropriations include $275,631 for repayment of
UNESCO headquarters loans, $150,000 for conservation and renovation of headquarters
buildings, and $1,750,000 for the construction of additional headguarters premises.
54. The increase in the appropriations for special projects and activities

amounts to $320,815. All but approximately $50,000 of this increase relates to
services especially contracted for with national and international organizations,
and with individuals. The cost of these services, at $3,242,722, is 9 per cent
higher than in 1967,

55. 1In its fourteenth report to the General Assembly at the twenty-first session,iz/
the Advisory Committee commented on the proposal before the General Conference for
an increase in the level of the working capital fund from $3 to $& million. The
Committee had questioned the need for the increase, and was informed that without
the increase of $1 million, it might be necessary to resort to external financing
not only for construction costs, but also for regular budget expenditures. The
Committee notes that the General Conference decided at its fourteenth session to
raise the level of the fund by $800,000 to $3,800,000. The Director-General hes
been requested toc report to the Execubive Board on the question cf the level of the
working capital fund so that a reappraisal of that level can be submitted, if

necessary, to the fifteenth session of the General Conference,

17/ 1Ibid., para. 9k.



A/6911

English
Page 31
D. International Civil Avietion Organization
1967 1968
Appro- Appro-
$ $
Personnel services . . 5,786,306 5,805,468
General services 1,284,455 1,236,479
Special projects and activities . L5000 45,000
Other budgetary provisions . . 9,370 9,370
Total (gross) 7,125,221 7,096,317
Less: Staff assessment . 930,679 ol7,564
Other revenue . . . . o v v o o o o 635,542 ‘ 633,75 =
Total (net) . . .

e e . 5,559,000 5,515,000

a/ Including a reimbursement of $348,000 by the United Nations for staff
connected with technical assistance activities et headquarters,

56, The Advisory Committee discussed the 1968 budget of ICAC and related matters
with the Secretary-General of the organization and his representative.

57. The budget appropriations for 1968 cover requirements for the last year of
the triennial period 1966-1968, as spproved by the Assembly of ICAC at its
fifteenth session in 1965. The gross total ($7,096,317) is $28,904 below the 1967
appropriations of $7,125,221. The decrease is attributable to a reduction under
general services of $47,976 mainly as a result of lower appropriations for travel
on official business, partly offset by an increase of $19,072 under personnel
services to meet normal salary increments and common staff costs.

58. 1In addition to the aforesaid total, the Council of ICAQ is authorized, if
necessary, to appropriate a further amount not exceeding $255,700 in 1968 for the
gspecific purpeose of financing contingent expenditures to adjust the salaries of
general service staff at ICAC headquarters and related pension fund contributions
{$155,7C0), to place Montreal in a higher class for post adjustment purposes
($78,000), and to adjust by 5 per cent the scale of pensionable remuneration of
professional staff ($22,000).



A/6911
English
Page 32

59. The Advisory Committee nctes that ICAQ's establishment in 1968 will be retained
at the 1967 level of 562 posts (211 in the professional and higher categories, and

351 in the general service category).

60. ICAQ acts as executing agency for a number of UNDP {Special Fund) projects.

The staff servicing technical assistance activities as approved by the Assembly

number 37, including 14 professional and 23 general serviece posts.

The UNDP

allocations and the Government counterpart contributions to these projects are as

Tollows:

Congo, Dem. Rep. of

Indi=z

Fast African Common Services
Lebanon

Morocecao

Nigeria

Thailandé/ .

Tunisisa

United Arab Republic

a/ Including agency costs.

E/ Second phase project under negotiation.

Government
Special Fund counterpart
allocation a/ contribution Total
$ $ 8
1,216,600 2,788,481 4,005,081
988,357 6,657,000 7,645,357
833,545 1,949,100 2,837,645
2,207,549 2,1k2,120 L 249,669
542,454 1,721,320 2,263 ,7Th
1,710,231 3,319,689 5,029,920
1,584,406 1,656,800 3,241,296
1,130,100 1,905,225 3,055,325
1,190,174 869,000 2,059,17h
11,458,506 2%,008,735

3L, heT 241




A/6911

English
Page 33
E. Universal Postal Union
1567 Revised 1968
appropriations estimates
$gf $E;
Personnel SErviCes . v v v v v v 4 0 0 e e 4w . 871,227E/ 1,028,h952/
General ServiCes . . 4 v 4 4 e e e e e e e 450,324 396,088
Special projects and activities . . . . . . . . 273,26k 219,375
Other budgetary provisions . . . . . . . . . . . - -
Total {gross) . . . . . . . . . ... 1,50,815 | 1,643,958
Less: Casual revenue . . . . . . . ., , .. _ 194,583 185,625
Total {net) . . . . . . . . ... 1,ho0,2%2 1,458,333

E/ Converted at the rate of $USL.CO = Swiss francs L.32,
E/ Net; the staff assessment system does not apply to UPU.

£1. The UPU budget estimates for 1968, prepared by the International Bureau, were
approved by the Executive Council in May 1967. In a resciution dated 25 May 1967
the Couﬂcil recommended to the Supervisory Authority of the Union that it approve

the 1958 budget estimates for a total net amount of Swiss francs 6,300,000
($1,458,333).

62. The total gross estimates for 1968 stand at Swiss francs 7,101,900 ($1,643,958).
This represents an increase of Swiss franes 212,300 ($49,143), or 3.08 per cent, over
the revised appropriations for 1967. The provigion for perscnnel services, at
$1,008,495, shows an increase of $157,268, or 18 per cent, over the revised
eppropriation for 1967, largely due to the creation of thirteen new posts

(5 professional and 8 general service) decided upon by the Executive founcil in

May 1967 because of the increased technical assistance and vocational training
activities, and the decision by UPU to reproduce documents by the photo-offset
process. The number of established posts in the Internszticnal Bureau of the UPU
will thereby be increased to 94, from TS in 1967 and 75 in 1966.

63, The increase under pergonnel services is partly offset vy lower estimates for

general services and for other budgetary provisicns. The former, at $396,088, are

/...



A/6911
English
Page 3k

$54,236 (or 12 per cent) below the 1967 figure, the reduction being due to savings
expected to result from the introduction of offset printing, and to the fact that
the 1968 meeting of the Management Council of the Consultative Committee for Postal
Studies will probably be held in closer proximity to UPU headquarters than the
meeting scheduled in 1967. The estimate for special projects and activities is
$53,889 below the 1967 figure. The Advisory Committee indicated in its report on
administrative and budgetary co-ordination, submitted to the General Assembly at
its twenty-first session,ié/ that the 1967 estimate included a substantial non-

recurring item of expenditure, namely, provision for the reissue of Nomenclature

internationale des bureaux de poste; owing to that factor the 1968 estimate is

smaller than the 1967 appropristion despite the fact that the former makes rrovision
for the capital cost of installing the offset equipment and for further
strengthening the local ﬁocational training programme.

64, 1In the same report (para. 103), the Advisory Committee indicated that the UPU
had made arrangements for the translation, on an extra-budgetary basis, of its
documents into English and Arebic. The 1068 estimates extend this system to
Spanish as well. Estimated gross expenditure amounts to a total of $194,4oL
($151,667 for English, $19,676 for Arabic, and $23,148 for Spanish) and will be
reimbursed in full by assessment of the recipient member States concerned.

65. The Advisory Committee has been informed that, at its May 1967 session, the
Executive Council adopted a resolution authorizing a committee consisting of the
Chairmen of the Executive Council, the Chairman of the Finance Committee and the
Director-General of the International Bureau to adjust appropriations within the
approved budget, provided that the total net expenditure, as approved, is not
exceeded and that no amount is transferred to the item "Saleries™ in the group
"Staff"., Any adjustments made must be notified to the Supervisory Authority and
brought to the notice of the Finance Committee and the Executive Council at their

following sesgions.

18/ 1Ibid., para. 102,



. World Health Organization

Personnel services .
General services .
Special projects and activities . . . ., . .
Other budgetary provisions .
Total
Less: BStaff assessment .

Total effective working budget.

1967
Appro-
priations

$
38,045,434
11,746,196
7,224,150

1,081,600

58,097,380

6,021,780
52,075 ,6C0

Af6911
English
Page 35

1968
Appro-
priations

$

41,421,686
12,590,321
8,004,121
600,000
62,616,128
6,493,128
56,123,000

66, The Advisory Committee had an opportunity to discuss the 1968 budget of WHO and

related matters with an Assistant Director-General of that organization.

Summary analysis of the 1968 budget

67. The effective working budget for 1968, as established by the twentieth World
Health Assembly, amounts to $56,12%,0C0, representing an increase of $4,047,400, or

T.7f per cent, aver the corresponding figure for 1967.

The 1968 appropriation

includes $80,000 for WHO's participation in the joint Inspection Unit, and $L9,000

for implementing the decision of the twentieth World Health Assembly to adopt Russian

and Spanish as working languages of the Assembly and the Executive Board.

68. Including an undistributed reserve of $3,742,580 {equal to the assessments on

inactive Members, and cn China and the Republic of South Africa) the total
appropriated by the twentieth World Health Assembly for 1968 amounts to $59,865,580.
Income (other than staff assessment) available to help finance the 1968 budget
amounts to $1,950,900 consisting of $1,301,900 by reimbursement from the Technical

Assistance component of the United Nations Development Programme, and $629,000 in

casual revenue ($h42,7C0 from assessments on new Members during previous years,

$129,000 by transfer from the Assembly Suspense Account, and $457,300 from

miscellaneous income). The net total for 1968 to be financed by assessments on

member States thus amounts to $57,934,630.

[



Af6911
English
Page 36

69. Incressad appropriations for the operating programme (part IT of the budget)
account for $4,34%,125, or 95.8 per cent of the total increase forecast for 1968

as compared with the 1967 appropriations. The increase is made up as follows:
programme activities, $4,133,137; regional offices, $209,988.

T70. The increase of $4,133,137 for programme activities includes $1,022,16% for
headquarters, $2,772,L02 for field projects, $226,048 for regional advisers or
regional health officers; and $111,624 for WHO representatives. Of the increase at
headquarters $587,832 (or 57 per cent) represents additional costs of continuing-
the 1967 establishment into 1968; and just under $90,000 represents provision for

a net increase of eleven posts.

T1l. The net inerease of $209,988 for regional offices results from increased staff
costs amounting te $280,C71i, partly offset by decreases for common services and
public information supplies and materials totalling $70,083. The increased staff
costs include a provision of $26,681 for five new posts.

T2, Other tudgetary increases and decreasess The appropriaticns under part ITI,

Administrative services, show an increase of $189,7MO over the 1967 figure. WNearly
two-thirds of the increase ($122,117) is due to the additional costs of continuing
the 1967 establishment into 19685 provision is alsc made for one new post ($6,393).
The appropriation under part I, Organizatioral meetings, shows a decrease of
approximately $4,000. Under part IV, Other purposes, there is a net decrease of
$h81,6CO attributable to lower provisions for the headquarters and South-East Asia
building funds ($581,6C0)}, partly offset by a provision of $100,000 for the
teaching and laboratory equipment revolving fund.

T3. The Advisory Committee recalls that in its report on administrative and
budgetary co-ordination te the General Assembly at the twenty-first sessionig/

it had expressed interest in the Revolving Fund. The Committee understands that the
Fund has already proved its usefulness and has baen used in connexion with thirty-

six requests from eight countries involwving a total sum of $230,000.

Established posts

4. The 1968 budget nrovides for a net .increase of 95 posts over the 1967
establishment: 15 Tor headquarters, 5 for regional offices and 75 for field

19/ TIbid., paras. 116-117.



Af6911
English
Page 37

activities. The Committee ﬁés informed that these 75 extra posts had been provided
to meet Govermments! requests for additional projects of direct assistance.

75. The following table shows the distribution of posts between headquarters,
regional offices and field activities for the years 1964 -1968:

196L 1965 1966 1967 1968

Headguarters . . . « o« « « v « o o & 8ol gyl 1,002 1,070 1,085

Regional offices . . -« « « « « « . . 460 k81 50C 511 516
Field activities . + « v o = « « o . 9718 1,062 1,106 l,2¢ch 1,279

2,242  2,u84 2,608 2,785 2,880

The 1967 total of 2,785 includes 34 posts added to the establishment to meet changed
programme requirements following a review of the 1967 programme which was carried
out at the time the proposed 1968 programme and budget estimates were teing
prepared. Consequently the increase in 1968 over the figure previously communicatéd
to the General Assemblyég/ amounts te 129 posts.

76. The Committee was informed that the 1968 budget introduces & number of
organizational changes, the main ones being the creation of a new Division of
Co-ordination and Evaluation, out of the former office of Research Planning and
Co-ordination and units of Programme Cc-ordinaticn and Frogramme Formulation and
Evaluation; and the reorganization of the former Division of Biology and
Pharmacclogy, together with certain units in other divisicns into two new

divisions; the Division of Biomedieal Sciences and the Division of Pharmacology and
Toxicology. The functions of the Division of Co-ordination and Evaluétion include
the co-ordinatiocn of programmes and research in the WHO itself and between WHG and
the other organizations in the United Wations family; the Division does not deal

with administrative co-ordination.

Voluntary fund for health promotion

77. Implementation of the programmes financed out of voluntary accounts is limited
by the extent to which funds actually become available. The fcllowing table shows

the estimated costs of the programmes planned:

20/ 1Ibid., para. 109.



Af6911
English
Page 38

() From funds available as at 1 January 1967, and
(b) Those which can be implemented only to the extent that additional

voluntary funds are fortheoming:

¢ 1966 1967 1568
US dollars

(2) (p) (2) (2) (2) (b)

Medical research . . . . . 593,571 - 535,331 1,%91,769 332,500 1,801,190
Community water supply . . 2h,156 - 163,181 378,579 - 6LL 937
Malaria eradication . . . Bh,252 - 1,581,888 363,28k - 1,982,405
Leprosy programme . . . . 61,464 - 84,628 766,956 60,000 1,463,509
Yaws programme . , . . . . 15,155 - 2,770 4ok ,593 - 637,878
Smallpox eradication . . . 36,637 - - - - -

Other special accounts . . 566,224 - - - - -

Totals . . . . . . . 2,281,459 2,367,798 3,305,181 392,500 6,529,919

Grand totals . . . . 2,281,459 5,672,979 6,922,419

8. In examining the programmes financed under the voluntary fund, the twentieth
World Health Assembly adopted a resolutich in which it expressed the hope that more
contributions would be fortheoming, and invited the Director-General to take such
further action as would contribute to the effective implementation of the programme.
The Advisory Committee understands that an increase in the flow of private
contributions could be expected if the system of world health foundations can be

successfully developed.

United Nations Development Programme

79. The obligations for 1966 and the estimates for 1967 and 1968 are shown in the
following table:



Technical Assistance component
project costs .
Administrative and operational

services costs .

Special Fund component .

Aj6911

English

Page 39
Estimated Eetimated
Obligations obligations obligations

1966 1967 1966

$ $ $

9,071,814 8,40k, k32 7,732,726
1,149,197 1,301,560 1,301,900
10,221,011 9,705,992 9,03k ,626
2,076,083 2,932,123 3,222,326

80. With regard to the Technical Assistance component, the Advisory Committee
has been informed that only $7,714,146 had been allocated for project costs in
1967 and that the resources which will be available for 1968 had not been known

to WHO when the estimates for 1968 were approved.

81. Certain other projects are financed from funds-in-trust and, in the Americas,

from funds of the Pan-American Health Organization (PAHO) and other funds

administered by the Pan-American Sanitary Bureau.

activities financed or to be financed from fumds directly or indirectly administered

The cost of the various

by WHO, together with the staffing requirements for those activities in 1966, 1967

and 1968, are summarized in the following table:



Af6911

English
Page L0
Humber of posts Obligations Tstimates
1566 1667 1968 1966 1967 1968
3US $US $US
Regular WHO budget . 2,608 2,785 2,860  L3,h39,677 52,075,600 56,12%,000
Voluntary fund for 57 L6 &/ 1la/ 2,281,459 (2,367,798 a/ 392,500 &/
health promotion . 6k v/ 1hob/ (3,305,181 b/ 6,529,919 b/
United Nations ‘
Development, Programme:
(a) Technical
Assistance
comporent . . 415 397 340 9,071,814 8,khol,hize 7,732,726
(b} special Fund
compenent . . 21 22 22 2,076,083 2,932,123 3,222,326
Funds-in-trust . . . 172 165 134 2,615,780 2,240,9¢8 1,951,346
PAHO:
Regular PAHC
budget . . . . . 384 hes 453 8,080,000 9,115,68¢ 16,190,000
Other funds . . . L9z il Les 5,116,028 4,716,904 4,399,460
Total . . . . . 4,150 L, 282 L,265 72,680,841 81,85%,kus 84,011,358
b/ b/ b/ b/
Gl= 40— 5,305,181~ 5,529,010

a/ Programmes to be implemented from funds availabie as at 1 January 1967.

E/ Programmes which can be implemented only to the extent that additional
voluntary contributions are forthcoming.

82. UNICEF has indicated to WHO that a2 sum of approximately $17,000,000 might be
provided in 1968 for projects jointly assisted by UNTCEF and WHO, as against
$15,927,500 in 1966 and $16,170,786 in 1967.

Miscellanecous income

8%. As has been stated in paragraph 68 above, income available to help finance the
1968 budget amounts to $629,000. During its examination of WHO's budget for 1967,
the Advisory Committee was informed that casual income was used by the World Health

Asgerbly to finance supplementary estimates in order to avoid additional



Af6911
English
Page L1

assessments on Member States.gi/ The Committee noted that the supplementary budget
estimates for 1967 amounted to $805,750 and that the twentieth World Health Assembly

had decided that they be financed from casual income,

Headquarters accommodation

8L, 1In its report on administrative and budgetary co-ordination to the General
Assembly at the twenty-first session, the advisory Committee commented on the
inadequacy of the new WHO headquarters building in terms of the organizaticnts total
accommodation needs.gg/ The Committee notes that the twentieth World Health
Assemoly authorized a total estimated cost of the headquarters building project in
an amount of Swiss francs 63.5 million ($14.7 million), an increase of Swiss francs
1 million ($231,500) over the previously authorized amount. This amount of £231,500
has been included in the supplementary estimates for 1967 approved by the Health
Assembly.

85. Morecver, in order to meet immediate and intermediate needs for additional
office space, the Health Assembly authorizedgé/ the construction of a temporary
building at a cost of $400,000, to be advanced from the working capital fund.
Notwithstanding the provisions of WHO Financial Regulation 6.4, the Assembly
approved the reimbursement of this advance "oﬁer a period of years" from annual

budget appropriations for rental of office aécommodation.

Electronic dats processing

86. The Advisory Committee understands that WHO plans to install an IBM

nodel 360/40 computer in October 1968 to replace the 360/30 model now in use. The
Committee learnt with interést that WHO had entered into formal agreements with the
United Nations Regsearch Institute for Social Development, UNCTAD and the
International Tabour Organisation, providing for the use of the WHC computer by
them, and that arrangements with the United Natlons Postal Administration at Geneva

were under discussion.

21/ 1Ibid., para, 118.
22/ 7Ibid., para. 115.
23/ Resolution WHA.20.23.



Af6911
English
Page L2

87. The Committee was informéd that a consultant engaged by WHO to review
computing resources had recommended that a United Nations Computer Users Committee
be set up at Geneva to plan future computing needs of the various organizations.
In that way greater computing power could be purchased for the same outlay and

. . . . . 2
considerable economies could be achieved by the user organlzatlons.*&/

Programme and budget co-ordination

88. The Advisory Committee noted with interest that the twentieth World Health
Assembly had decided to amend the terms of reference of its Committee on Programme
and Budget, making it incumbent upon the Committee, after the World Health
Assembly had approved the appropriation resolution for the ensuing year, and after
hearing the views of the Director-General, to recommend the general order of
magnitude for the budget for the second ensuing year, for the orientation of the
Director-General in the preparation of his proposed programme and budget for that
year,

89. with regard to the implementation of the recommendations of the Ad Hoc
Committee of Experts to Examine the Finances of the United Nations and the
Specialirzed Agencies, the twentieth World Health Assembly decided that WHC would
participate in the joint Inspection Unit as scon as agreement on its establishment
had been reached. It made budgetary provision for participation in the Jjoint
Inspection Unit in the amount of $80,C00, $56,400 of this amount to be charged to
programme activities and the balance of $21,600 to administrative services. The
Health Assembly requested the Director-General of WHG to continue +o co?operate

in inter-agency consultations on the implementation of the recommendations of the
Ad Hoc Committee which require concerted asction with the other organizations.

The Director-General was further reguested to take steps, as scon as practicable,
to implement or, as appropriate, to facilitate the implementation of
reccmmendations which did not call for constitutional amendment and on which prior
inter-agency consultation had been completed or was unnecessary, and in particular

those dealing with budget preparation, presentation and perfeormance and programme

24/ The Advisory Committee has dealt with the gquestion of electronic data
processing equipment in the United Nations family in a chapter of its
report on general co-ordination matters (A/6910).



A/6911
English
Page 43 .

planning and evaluation.gi/ Furthermore, in resolution WHA.20.49/Rev.l the WHO

Executive Board has been requested to submit to the twenty-first World Health

Assembly a review of the organiiational study on co-ordination with the

Nations and the specialized agencies.

. International Telecommunication Union

United

1967
Revised 1968
appro- appro-
priations priations
a a
2 I
Persormnel SErVICES +« v v « v « & o 4 « o 4 o w e 4,352,h5h9/ 4,736, ohe—/
General SErvVICES « « v . 4 4 . 4 4 s e m e e e s 1,292,037 1,140,995
Special projects and activities . . . . . . . . . bho koo 596,412
Other budgetary provisions + « « o « 4 o « + o & = 8,102 8,101
Total (Eross) .« v v v v ¢ &« a0 e e 6,082,083 6,481,550
Less: Miscellaneous reveniie . . « « + « + « - 911,042 1,206,574
Total (net) . . « « « « v « « « . . 5,171,041 5,274,976
a/ Converted at the rate of $USL.00 = Swiss francs 4.32.
b/ Excluding staff assessment, as ITU szlaries are budgeted on a net basis.
The amounts of staff assessment for 1967 and 1968 are $800,000 and
$820,000 respectively.
Q0. Under the terms of the International Telecommunication Convention (Montreux,
1965), article 6, number 36, the Plenipotentiary Conference, supreme organ of the

International Telecommunication Union, establishes the basis for the budget of the

Union and lays down the fiscal limits for the yearly expenditure of the

Union until

the next Plenipotentiary Conference; it also gives final approval to the accounts

of the Union. The annual detailed budget of the Union, drawn up within the fiscal

limits prescribed by the Plenipotentiary Conference, is approved by the

25/ Resolution WHA.20.22,



A/6911
English
Page Lk

Administrative Council, which consists of twenty-nine members elected by the
Plenipotentiary Conference (article 9, number 102),

Gl. Additional Protocol T to the 1965 Convention authorizes the Administrative
Council of the Union to draw up the annual budgets of the Union for 1966-1971
within certain limits, For 1968 these limits amount to 18,610,000 Swiss francs
($usk,307,870) for the expenses of the Administrative Council, the General
Secretariat, the International Frequency Registration Board, the secretariats of
the Internaticnal Consultative Committees, and the Union's laboratories and
technical equipment, and to 2,685,000 Swiss francs ($US690,572) for conferences and
meetings. The Administrative Council is authorized, under the Additicnal Protocol,
to exceed these limits to cover the cost of preparing a draft constitutional
charter, to take account, inter alia, of increases in salary scales, pension
contributions or allowances, including post adjustments, and to the extent that
there exist credits accrued from previous years. The additional amount available
in 1968 under these provisions is 2,082,300 Swiss francs ($UskB2,01k).
Censegquently, the total budget of the Union in 1948 which, excluding the

technical co-operation special accounts (2,616,400 Swiss francs = $US605,6L8) and
the supplementary publications budget (2,576,500 Swiss francs = $US596,412), amounts
to 22,772,400 Swiss francs ($US5,271,389), is 904,900 Swiss francs ($US209,L6T)
legs than the suthorized limit; In additien, the 1968 budget contains provisions
for the maintenance and renswal of eguipment in an amount of 35,000 Swiss francs
($Us8,101); this expenditure will be met from the rentals received for hiring out
this equipment.

92. Total appropriatiocns for ITU ordinary expenditure in 1868, at 45,279,490, are
$104,629, or 2 per cent higher than the appropriations for 1967 as revised by the
Administrative Council at its twenty-second session in May 1567 ($5,174,861). The
additional credits approved by the Courncil for 1967 amounted to $228,194; nearly
half this amount related to additional meetings of study groups of the International
Telegraph and Telephone Consultative Committee carried over from 1966, and the
balance covered certain increases in General Service salaries, and the cost of
alterations and additions to premises.

9%. The 1968 appropriations for administrative expenses of the Technical

Co-operation Department amount to $605,043 which represents an increase of

/..



Af6911
English
Page 45

$147,916, or 32 per cent, over the revised 1967 appropriation of $Ls7,732 (the
latter was $7,894 above the initial 1967 figure). This increase is partly due to
the reorganization of the Department, which involves the creation of eight new
posts.

o94. The appropriations for ITU ordinary expenditure and the technical co-operaticn
special accounts amount to a total of $5,885,138, including $4,736,042 personnel
services, $1,1L0,995 general services, and $8,101 other budgetary provisions.

95. The increage in personnel costs over the revised 1967 appropriation of
$h,332,454 amounts to $403,588 or 9 per cent. The main reasons for the increase
are the creation of three new established posts under the ITU regular budget

(1 professional and 2 general service) and eight such posts (2 professional and

6 general service) under the technical co-opération budget, a provision of

2.5 per cent of general service salaries for new posts in that category, and a
provision for reclassification of posts now under consideration,

96. The ITU establishment in 1968 will amount to 433 postsgé/ (382 under the
regular budget and 51 under the technical co-operation budget), as against 422 in
1967 and 406 in 1966.

97. The appropriations for general services in 1968 are $151,042, or 12 per cent,
below the revised 1967 figure of $1,292,037. The decrease is due to lower
appropriations for the hiring of premises for conferences, and to lower building
maintenance costs. The appropriations for general services include a provision of
$8L4,722 for an electronic computer.

oB. The 1968 aporopriations for conferences and meetings, including staff costs,
amount to $76%,501, an increase of $48,391, or 7 per cent, above the revised 1967
figure of $715,51C. The costs of conferences and meetings in 1568 will account

for 13 per cent of the ITU budget, excluding the supplementary publications budget.
99. The budget for special projects and activities (supplementary publications
pudget) amounts to $596,412, as sgainst $LL9,UG0 in 1967 (revised figure).
Expenditure is estimated at $590,884, and the excess of income over expenditure, to

be credited to the publications capital account, is estimated at $5,528.

26/ One hundred and forty-one in the professional category and above, and
202 general service,



A/6911
English
Page L6

100. Miscellaneous revenue is set at $1,206,574, made up as follows:

Sale of publications . . v« v v « v 4 « 4« 4+« . . $ 506,412

Contributions to technical co-operation
administrative CoStS . . v v v 4 v v e s e e e . 605,648
Sundry INCOME + v v 4 v v e v e e e e e e e e e e e L, 514
$1,206,5Th

101. The amount to be covered in 1963 by contributions of members and associate
members of the Union and by withdrawals from reserve accounts totals $5,27L,976.
As the Advisory Commitiee indicated in its fourteenth report to the Jeneral
Assembly at its twenty-first session (A/6522, para. 125), the criteria governing
contributions to ITU are completely different from these employed for assessing
Members of the United Nations and almost all the specislized agencies. Under
article 16 of the 1965 Convention, members and associate members are free at the
beginning of each conventicn tc choose their class of contribution for defraying
Union expenses; they cannot subsequently cbtain a reduction in unit clagsification
during the life of the convention.gz/ The amount of the contribution pertaining
to each class is the number of "units" in that class; there are a total of

14 classes ranging from 30 units to half a unit. The Administrative Council has
set the unit of contribution by members and asscciate members in 1968 at $lO,556
(as against $10,000 in 1967). Consequently, the minimum contribution by a member
or associate member equals 0.1 per cent of the net expenses of the Unlon. Total
contributions by members and associate members in 1968 are expected to amount to
$4,976,94L. A further sum of $162,616 is estimated to accrue from recognized
private operating agencies, scientific or industrial organizations and international
organizations perticipating in the work of Internationzl Ceonsultative Committees.

The balance of'$155,h16 will ke covered by withdrawals from reserve accounts.

gZ/ The 1865 Plenipctentiary Conference recognized that this methed of fixing

contributions may lead to difficulties and in resclution No. 11 it
instructed the Secretary-General and the Administrative Council to study
possible amendments to article 16 and to submit specific suggestions to the
next Plenipotentiary Conference, which is now planned for 1971.

/...



H. World Meteorological Organizaticn

$

A/6911
Boglish
Page 47

1067
Revised 1968
appro- APPY 0=
priaticns priations

$

Personnel services . 1,h26,531 1,825,513
General services . 348,572 204,750
Special projects and activities 1,29%,255 746,680
Other budgetary provisions 14,992 17,500
Total (gross) . . . « . . 3,085,550E/ 2,884,443

Less: Revenue D 15,7212/ 297,531/
Total (net) . . 2,937,629 2,586,909

a/ Includes a total of $506,169 reappropriated from the 1966 budget (personnel
services $43,882, general services $17,968, special projects and activities
$438,327, other budgetary provisions $5,992).

b/ Includes an estimate of $1L4%,221 for staff assessment and $2,500 for casual
reverue.

e/ Includes an estimate of $295,03k for staff assessment and $2,500 for casual
revenue.

Level of budget

102. The fifth‘World Meteorclogical Congress, held in Geneva in April 1967, approved
a maximum expenditure of $11,817,000 for the f£ifth finasncial periocd, which runs

from 1 January 1968 to 31 December 1971. The Executive Committee of WMO has been
authorized (a) to incur additional expenditures not exceeding a further total amount
of $100,000, which may be agreed by merbers, and (b) to exceed the maximum
expenditure in respect of increasses in staff salaries and allowances as effected

by the United Nations where these increases cannot be met by economies.

Summary analysis of the 1968 budget

103. The budget for 1968, the first financial year of the fifth firancial period,
as adopted by the WMO Executive Committee at its nineteenth session (May 1967},

/...



A/6911
English
Page L8

amounts to a gross total of $2,589,409, as against an initial appropriation of
$2,43%,960 for 1967, both figures being net of staff assessment, for which see
paragraph 110 below. This represents a net increase of $155,4k9 or 6.38 per cent
for the budget as a whole. Personnel services show an increase of $hh2 864 gross
($291,051 net of staff assessment ), which is partly offset by reductions in the
appropriations for general services ($35,854) and special projects and activities
($108,248); other budgetary provisions show an increase of $8,5CC.

10k, Compered with the revised appropriations for 1967 which, as has been indicated
in the table above, include reappropriations from 1566 btudget totalling $506,160,
the 1968 appropriations show a decrease of $35C,720 gross.

105. The increage in the cost of personnel services is attributable to the decision
by the Fifth Congress to increase the WMO establishment from 131 posts authorized
for 1967 to 166 posts in 1968. Further staff increases are envisaged during the
remaindeyr of the fifth financisl period (to 187 in 1669, 205 in 1970 and 211 in
1971). The increases are related mainly to the increased activities to be
undertaken in 1968-197L within the World Weather Watch programmﬂs.gg/

106. The lower estimates for general services in 1968 as compared with 1967 are due
in part to a decrease of approximately $50,000 in the conference costs of pelicy-
making organs. On the other hand, subtantial increaées occur in the appropriations
Tor accommodation ($110,000 as against $5%,992), office equipment and machines
($32,500 as ageinst $5,037), communications ($50,000 as against $3%,175) and
stationery and office supplies (§$36,000 as against $1%,851).

Format of budget

107, Pursuant to decisions taken by the fifth Congress and by the Executive
Committee in May 1967, major changes have been made in the format of the WMO
budget involving the avolition of former part VII, Panels and working groups of

constituent bodies and planning meetings, and part VIIT, Personnel.

28/ The anticipated growth in budget appropriations for 1968-1971 and in the
staff of WMO were referred to by the Advisory Committee in its fourteenth
report bo the General Assemoly at the twenty-first session (A/6522,
para. 152).



A/6911

Fnglish
FPage 49
108. The regular budget for 1968 is divided into six parts:
I. Policy-making organs (meetings of the Congress, Extracrdinary
Congress, Executive Committee and Bureau, and related
expenditure of the President of the organization) . . . . . . $109,600
IT. Executive management (staff costs, representation, travel
and public information expenses of the offices of the
Secretary-General and Deputy Secretary-General, External
and Public Affairs Office, and legal comsultant) . . . . . . $162,098
ITT. DProgramme of technical activities (sessions of technical
commissions and working groups and of the Advisory Committee,
staff costs of the Special Assistant for Technical Polices
and Programmes, the Zcientific and Technical Department, the
Technical Co-operation Department, the Special Assistant for
World Weather Watch Management and Co-ordination, and of the
Conference and Publication Division, long-term fellcowships,
projects, technical publications and library, and various
related ITEMS) .« =+« 4 4 4 4 4 4 e e e e e e e e e e e .. $1,652,611
IV. Regional activities . . ¢« ¢ v« v 4 v v o v e e e e e e e e $139,000
V. Administrative and common services . . . . . ¢ ¢« ¢« e e s o« . $h81,600
VI. Cther budgetary provisions (including $17,500 for
contingencies and unforeseen expenditure) . + + « « « « - . §h4,500
$2,589,409

1¢9. The Advisory Committee noted that under the new format one part (part II1)
accounts for 64 per cent of the total budget appropriations.

110. The Advisory (Committee was informed that although the fifth Congress had
approved the staff assessment plan for WMC, it had adcopted the budget for 1968-1971
in net figures and had assessed contributions accordingly. The Congress also
decided not to set up a tax equalization fund inasmuch as any reimbursements which

might become due in respect of naticnal income tax would involve relatively small

amounts.



Af6911
English
Page 50

Other matters

11l. Regicnal representation. In paragraph 131 of its fourteenth report to the

General Assembly at the twenty-first éession, the Advisory Committee indicated that
although a post of Regional Representative for Africa had been established as from

1 January 1967, the official concerned was still being statlioned at WMO headguarters.
The Committee has been informed that the fifth Corngress had decided to continue this
post, and to keep it at Geneva. Provision for a similar post for Latin America bas
been included in the 1968 appropriations; the incumbent will be stationed at
headquarters.

112. New development fund. The Advisory Committee understands that not all the

projects approved during the fourth financial pericd for financing from the new
development fund will be completed by 31 December 1967, and that the fifth Congress
had decided that the surplus on this part of the budget at that date should be kept
available (separately from the general fund) for the continuation of the approved
NDF projects and of any new prcjects which may be approved by the Executive
Committee.

11%. Accommodation. The Advisory Committee has been informed that the architectural

study undertaken to determine the feasibility of adding a new wing to the WMO
building had been concluded, and that, in accordance with the directives of the
fifth Congress, proposals were being placed before the members for the purchase of
the present building and the financing and eventual purchase of the new wing

(see A/6522, para. 133). Ia the meantime, it would be necessary to rent additional
office accommodation.

114, World Weather Watch. In raragraph 132 of its fourteenth report to the General

Assembly at the twenty-first session, the Advisory Committee indicated that the
Secretary-General of WMO had_prepared tentative plans for the implementation in
1968-1971 of the World Weather Watch programme, the purpose of which is to ensure
availability to all countries of metecrological processed information and
observations including satellite data best suited to meet their needs. In asdopting
the plan for 1968—1971, the fifth Congress decided that, in addition to any
assistance which may be given to developing countries under UNDP and bilateral
arrangements, WMO should establish a voluntary assistance programme to which members

would be inwvited to contribute in cash or in the form of equipment or services. The

Jou.



Af6911
Bnglish
Page 51

target is $1 million in cash and $4 million in kind per annum. Congress decided
that the voluntary assistance programme should be administered under rules and
procedures similar to those used for the new development fund, to be approved by

the Executive Committee.

I. Inter-Govermmental Maritime Consultative Organizaticn

1967 1568
Appro- Appro-
priations priations

$ $

Personnel services (including staff recruited

for meetings) . « . . v i 4 e h e e e e e 587,8152/ ' Th2,6l62/
General services e e e e e e e e e e e e e 231,450 221,305
Special projects and activifies . . . . + + . . - -
Other budgetary provisions . . « . . . . . . . . . _ 1,501 2,500
Total (BYOSS) = v v = v v ¢ v v v v o - 820,766 g66 ,421
Less: Casual TEVENUE « v « v v v o o o & « o » 2,700 3,500
Total (net) . . . . v « v . . . . . B18,066 962,9213/

a/ Net. The Advisory Committee understands that the gross equivalent {including
staff assessment) doeg not appear in the IMCO budget and is not ccmputed.

E/ The 1967 appropriations include a provision of $14,000 for printing. As
explained in para. 122, the Assembly of IMCC has decided not to include any
provision for printing in the 1948 appropriaticns.

Summary analysis of the budget

115. The regular budget of IMCO is appropriated for a financial periocd of two
consecutive calendar years, but shows separately the appropriations for each year.
The appropriations for the biennium 1968/69, as adopted by the Assembly of IMCO at
its fifth session in October 1967, amount to $2,102,2L1 gross, or $2,095,2L1 net.
The latter figure is $354,849 (or 20.4 per cent) above the appropriaticns for the
biennium 1966 /67, which amounted to $1,740,592. The increase between 1967 and 1968
amounts to $144,855 (17.7 per cent).



A/6911
English
Page 52

116, The increase in the provisions for personnel services is mainly due to the
ereation of a total of twelve new posts (6 professional and 6 general service).

The establishment of TMCO in 1968 /69 will smount to 84 (29 professicnal and

55 general service), as against 72 (25 professional and 49 general service) in

1966 /67.

117. The Advisory Committee has been informed that the Assembly of IMCO has approved
certain changes in the structure of the IMCO secretariat., First, the hitherto
combined functions of Deputy Secretary-General and Secretary of the Maritime Safety
Ccmmittee have been separated, the former now having a general competence and the
latter being responsible for the technical work; the post of Assistant to the
Deputy Secretary-General has been abolished. Secondly, three professional posts
have been added to the Technical Division. Thirdly, a new post of head of Legal
Affairs has been established. Most of the new posts are necessgitated by new
technical and legal work arising from the loss of the tanker "Torrey Canyon".

118. The appropriations relating tco temporary assistance (excluding staff servicing
meetings) show & LO per cent reduction from $15,000 in 1967 to $9,000 in 1968, due
to the fact that temporary staff recruited for the printing of publications have
been charged against the printing fund (see para. 122 below), to stricter control
over engagement of temporary staff, and to greater attention to keepinrg regular
posts filled. The 1968 appropriation for temporary conference staff, at $99,9%5,
is $30,115 (or 23 per cent) below the 1967 appropriation of $130,050. The cost of
such staff being directly related to the meetings scheduled for & particular year,
the reduction is mainly due to the Ffact that nc regular sessicn of the Assembly is
scheduled for 1968. The Advisory Committee has noted that, whereas in previous
years provision for temporary assisbance for meetings was shown separately from
other meeting costs, the 1668 appropriations ghow the total cost of each meeting

in a single figure.

119. The increase in the appropriation for general services is attributable to the
increased cost of accommodation ($95,330 in 1968 as against $56,500 in 1967).

120. The zppropristion also inecludes a provision of $6OO for participation in the
expenses of the joint Inspection Unit.

121. The ircrease in the appropriation "COther budgetary provisions" is due (a) to

the inclusion of $5C0 for unforeseen and extraordinary expenses, to give effect to

/...



Af691L
English
Page 53

the recommendation contained in paragraph Ll of the second report of the Ad Hoc

Committee of Experts to Examine the Finances of the United Nations and the

2
Specialized Agencies,—g/ and (b) to an increase of $5C0 in the cost of the external

audit.

122, Ag the Committee indicated in its fourteenth report to the General Assembly at

its twenty-first session,ég/ the TMCO Assembly established a Printing Fund on

1 Jamuary 1966, for the production and sale of publications of the organization.

Since then revenue accruing from sales has been credited to the Fund, instead of

being treated as casual income. The Secretary-General estimates that the printing

programme in 1968 /69 can be financed from the balance in the Fund and, accordingly,

the appropriaticns for 1968 contain no provision for printing.

J. International Atomic

Personnel services (gross) . . . . .
General SErVICES .+ v v v o 4 o v o« w4 s o o4 s
Special projects and activities . . . .
Other budgetary provisions . . . . . . .

Expenditure (gross) . « . « . « « .

Legs: Income from staff assessment

Expenditure (net) . . . . . .
Tess: (Casual revenue . « + + + « =

Total {(net) . . . . . . . .

Energy Agency

1567
Appro-
E;Eétions

$

7,%2%,C00

795,000
2,497,0C0

10,61%,000
1,121,500
9,Lk91,5C0

317,500
9,174,000

1968
Estimates

$

7,995,500
89%,000
2,655,500
130,000
11,674,000
1,197,000
10,477,000
313,500
10,163,500

12%. In the course of its consideration of the budget estimates for 1968, the second

vear of the biennium 1967-1968, and of related matters, the Advisory Committee had

a ugeful discussion with a representative of the Director-General.

22/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Twenty-first Session, Annexes,

egenda item 5C, document A/6343.
30/ Ibid., document A/6522, para. 138.

/...



Af6911
English
Page 54

.12, The figures shown above relate to the regular budget of IAEA, which is
financed from assessments on menber States. In addition, the agency alsc has an
operational budget financed from voluntary contributicns in cash, goods and
services. The regular budget provides funds for activities which the Statute of the
TAEA defines as "administrative". They include meetings of the governing bedies;
functional programme activities, such as advisory panels and committees; special
missions to member States; seminars, symposia and conferences; distribution of
information; research into health, safety and waste management problems and on
safeguard matters, and studies on power and research reactors and the application
of radio-isotopes in agriculture, hydrology, medicine and industry; the
implementation of the Agency's system of safeguards against diversion and the
handling and storage of fissionable materials; and such operating costs of the
agency's laborateory facilities as are attributable to any of these sctivities.
The operational budget covers all non- "odministrative® activities such as the
provision of technical assistance to member States in the form of experts,
equipment, fellowships, training courses and training facilities; together with
expenses incurred in connexion with materials, facilities, plant and equipment

relating to non- "administrative" activities.

Summary analysis of the 1968 budget

(a) Regular budget

125, Gross expenditures under the regular budget, in the amount of $11,67h,000,

show an increase of $l,061,000, cr approximately 10 per cent over 1667. Net
expenditures ($10,477,000), are $985,500, or approximately 10.4 per cent, higher
than in 1967. Of this increase some 5.4 per cent represents prograpme expansion,
the balance being due to increases in salaries and other costs. The Advisory
Committee noted that despite these cost increases and the need for making “other
budgetary provisions"™ in the amcunt of $130,000 (for which see paragraph 126 below)
the net expenditure estimates for 1968 have been kept within the $10.5 million total
forecast for the second year of the biennium 1967—1968.2£/

31/ Ibid., para. 1L0.



A/6911
Bnglish
Page 55

126, The Advisory Committee has been informed that the increase under personnel
services which amounts to $674,50C or just over 9 per cent, is due in part to the
creation of 55 new posts (including 21 in the professional category) at a net cost
of $21,500, and in part to the need for making increased provision for common staff
costs (up $280,000 or 19.7 per cent, over 1667); the Committee understands that the
magnitude of the increase under common staff costs reflects the fact that the 1967
appropriation has proved inadequate because the requirements for Pension Fund
contributions, education grant and certain other needs had been underestimated.

The Committee noted that the budgetary provision of $130,00C for contingent
extracrdinary expenditures relates to the need for allowing for a post adjustment
to salaries of staff in the Professional category and above which, in the opinion
of the Director—Genéral, will become due in 1968. The amount in guestion has not
been included in the estimates under “salaries and wages" in view of the reguest
by the IAFA Board Qf Governors to the CGeneral Conference that it be allowed to use
the additional sum in 1368 in the light of the circumstances then prevailing. It
will be recalled in this connexionég/ that in 1966 it became necessary for the
agency to make a withdrawal from the working capital fund to meet a deficit that
arose as a result of increases in staff emoluments during that year, This
procedure has been discontinued in corder to comply with the recommendations made

in the second report by the Ad Hoc Commilttee of Experts to Examine the Pinances of
the United Nations and the Specialized Agencies (A/6343, para. L1 et seq.).

127. In its analysis of the agency's budget for 1967,22/ the Advisory Committee
referred to the abolition of the publications revolwving fund and to the utilization
of the reserve in that fund (amounting to $50,000) to reduce the estimate for 1967.
The Committee notes that the Board and General Conference of IAEA have decided to
insert a provision of $50,0C0 in the 1953 estimates for "Distribution of
information",

128. The estimates relating to scientific and technical services and laboratory
charges amount to $1,910,000, which is $199,000 or 11.6 per cent abave the 1967

figure. The increase is due to additional expenditures relating to research

32/ Ibid., para. 1Lk,
33/ Ibid.



A/6911
English
Page 56

contracts, laboratory charges {which are now to be divided between the regular
budget and the operational budget in the proportion of 75 per cent to 25 perlcent)
and the International Laboratory of Marine Radioactivity at Menaco, as well as to
the provision of $50,000 for a joint IAEA/FAO insect pest eradication programme.
129. The provision for common services, eguipment and supplies {($779,000} is
$97,500 or 14.3 per cent above the 1867 figure. The increzse 1s largely
attributable to higher communications and rental costs as well as to additional

costs relating to computer rental and services.

{(b) Operational budget

1%0. The preposed allocaticns under the operational budget amount to $2,h50,000,
which represents an increase of $22,0C0 over the 1967 figure. The agency plans to
finance this budget thrmgh viluntary contributions (target for 1968 - $2 million),
special déntributinns for activities such as the International Centre for
Theoretical Thysics at Trieste and the Monaco laboratory, reimbursements for
laboratory services and other casual income. As in previous years the Committee
soted & shortfall in voluntary contributions. As at 30 September 19067 pledges for
1968 amounted to 66 per cent ($1,323,000) of the $2 million target. The Advisory
Committee understands that the shadow of ccnsiderable shortfalls in veluntary

contributions continues to locm over the technical assistance programme of the
TAEA.

- ———





